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THRIFTY OIL CO.

January 10, 2004 0.53181
Ms. Susan Hugo Local #3871

Alameda County Health Care Services RWQCB #01-1479
Department of Environmental Health Global ID #T0600101366
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor Confirmation #9222900748

Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Former Thrifty Qil Co. Station #063
ARCO Products Company Station #9542
6125 Telegraph Avenue . 9T
QOakland, CA o A
4th Quarter 2004, Status Report : I

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herein is the Fourth Quarter 2004, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co.
(Thrifty) Station #063 located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). This
report presents the results of the site monitoring and remedial activities in the fourth quarter of
2004. Thrifty has retained the services of Earth Management Company (EMC) to conduct
quarterly monitoring and sampling and remedial system monitoring activities at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater 1s measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general,
groundwater occurred beneath the station at depths ranging from 13.53 feet below top of casing
(btc) in monitoring well MW-6 to 16.17 feet btc in monitoring well MW-5 on October 14, 2004.
A groundwater elevation contour map based on the October 14, 2004, data is presented in Figure
2. The groundwater flow direction is to the southwest at an approximate gradient of 0.0364
feet/foot.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

As part of the ongoing groundwater-monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained
from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 on QOctober 14, 2004. Groundwater
from recovery well MW-3 was also sampled on October 14, 2004, because the system was shut
down. Groundwater samples were obtained by EMC and delivered in a chilled state following
strict Chain-of-Custody procedure to a state-certified laboratory. The samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M, and for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8260B. Laboratory analytical sampling results are provided in Table 1 and Table 2 (other
oxygenates). Copies of the EMC Field Status Reports for groundwater sampling are presented in
Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are contained in Appendix B.
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TPHg, benzene, and MTBE isoconcentration maps results are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 5,
respectively. Laboratory results indicate the highest concentrations of TPHg and MTBE were in
monitoring well MW-4, with concentrations of 10,200 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and 3,940
ug/L, respectively. The highest benzene concentration (256 ug/L) was detected in well MW-1,
The isoconcentration maps incorporated data from the treatment system influent well MW-3.

Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Presently, the remediation system consists
of a Groundwater Treatment System that extracts groundwater from monitoring well MW-3 with
treatment utilizing activated carbon. System operational data is included in Table 3 and
Appendix C. During this reporting period from September 29, 2004 through December 15,
2004, the groundwater treatment system processed approximately 17,000 gallons of groundwater
and has treated approximately 2,641,359 gallons of groundwater since start-up (April 1991). The
system was shut down for quarterly groundwater sampling from October 12 through October21,
2004 and was shut down by mistake on November 3, 2004. The system operated throughout the
remainder of the quarter.

Inlet, intermediate 3, intermediate 2, intermediate 1, and outlet water samples were collected on
October 6, 2004. The system water samples collected by EMC were sent to a state certified
laboratory for analysis. The samples were analyzed for TPHg by EPA Method 8015M and for
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. All outlet sample constituents were below the
laboratory method detection limit (MDL). Inlet water sample results were below the MDLs with
the exception of MTBE at 20 ug/L. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports are included in
Appendix D.

Other Activities

In the 2nd Quarter 2004 Status Report, Thrifty indicated that because more than 60 days had
elapsed since the initial request to the ACHCA to connect well MW-4 to the existing remediation
system, Thrifty was going to proceed with connecting well MW-4 to the system. Thrifty has
retained Advanced GeoEnvironmental, Inc. to connect well MW-4 to the system and will notify
the ACHCA when field work is scheduled. The work is scheduled to be completed in the 1st
quarter 2005.
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Closing Comments

The groundwater monitoring wells and the treatment unit wiil be monitored and sampled during
the next quarter. All site monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter will be
reported in the 1st Quarter 2005 monitoring report.

All interpretations expressed in this report are based solely upon the review of data collected by
EMC and Associated Laboratories.

Sincerely,

Michael H. Bowery, R.G. Chris Panaitescu
Project Manager General Manager
Environmental Affairs

ce: BP West Coast Products LLP; Ms. Kateri Luka

File
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA
NALYTICAL PARAMETERS ’ ; DEPT
(£7] - TOLUENE -
. (g, - b
MONITORING: WELL $MW-1.5+ .76 . < Screen Intérval= 1510’30 fe e T i

11/21/86 - : . - . - 15.42 NP 99.34

07/22/91 . - . - - - 20.41 FILM 0.00 9034 78.53
10/24/91 - - - - - . 19.06 SHEEN 000 59,34 30.28
01/22/92 - - - - . - 18.78 SHEEN 0.00 9934 80,56
03/24/91 - - - - . . 13 55 SHEEN 000 99.34 8579
07/15/92 B - - B - - 12.90 FILM 6.00 9934 80,44
10/05/92 - - . - - - 2050 FILM 0,00 99,34 78.84
¢1/06/93 B - - - . . 1493 FILM 0.00 99,34 84.41
07713193 - - . - - - 15.44 FILM 0.00 99,34 83.90
10/11/93 - - . - . - 2036 FILM 0.00 0,34 78.98
0ULL/94 - . - - . . 19.50 FILM 0.00 99 34 79,84
04/12/94 - . - - - - 18.10 FILM 0.00 99.34 81.24
07714794 i B R . N - 20.03 FILM 0.06 99 34 79.31
01/15/96 11,000 2,300 150 780 770 - 19.02 NP 0.00 9,34 80.32
04/15/96 17,000 3.600 330 1,500 3,400 - 18 82 NP 000 59 34 80 52
07/15/96 12,000 1,300 200 1200 4,600 250 NP - - -
10/09/96 R - N - - - 14.57 NP 0.00 99.34 8447
01/13/97 27.000 810 6,000 570 4,100 2,760 10.20 NP 0.00 5934 39.14
04/14/97 2,500 30 29 <0.3 17 5900 NP X - N
0707197 5200 057 057 <03 071 16,000 18.75 NP 0,00 9934 80.59
10/16/97 680 <03 055 <03 <05 - 1792 NP 0.00 99,34 8142
01/07/98 42,000 980 2.800 1.200 5,200 i3 580 NP 0.00 99,34 9.54
04/06/98 7,100 700 34D 170 2 600 1,000 9.60 NP © 00 99.34 89.74
07/14/98 19,000 2.100 400 890 5,800 1,600 13.70 NP 0.00 99.34 $5.64
10/15/9% 450 <03 <03 <03 <05 1,300 15 25 NP 6.00 99 34 2409
01/20/99 150 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 * 670/ 820 12.20 NP 0.00 9934 87.14
04/16/99 320 <03 <03 <03 <05 % 540/ 630 1220 NP 0.00 99 34 87.14
07/14/99 290 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 %590 / 580 13.75 NP 000 99.34 85.55
10/07/99 130 <03 <03 <03 <05 270 1215 NP 0.00 99.34 87.19
01/26/00 13,000 460 54 290 3,700 340 13.14 NP 000 99 34 86 20
04/19/00 546 <025 <025 <025 <05 *430 / 606 10.63 NP 0.00 99.34 88.71
03/26/00 <30 <03 <03 <03 <0.6 <5 911 NP .50 9934 9023
07/26/00 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <08 <3 9.10 NP 00 9034 90.24
1072500 <50 <018 <014 <018 <0726 <0.24 908 NP 000 99 34 90 26
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0 14 <018 <0.26 <0 22 12.16 NP 000 99.34 §7.18
04/23/01 18,100 740 55 630 4,000 1,850/ 842 10 60 NP 0.00 99,34 3874
07/16/0] <50 <0.18 <0 14 <0.18 <026 <024 9.07 NP 009 99 34 9027
10/17/0] <50 <018 <0.14 <018 <026 <G.24 12 16 NP .60 55 34 87.18
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GROUNDWATER DATA

TABLE 1

THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

ug/l)

01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0 14 <(.18 <026 <0.24 15.23 NP 0.06 99.34 84.11
04/10/02 <50 <018 <0.14 <0 i8 <0.26 <(.24 15.17 NP 000 99.34 84,17
07/24/02 <50 <(.18 <0.14 <0.18 <026 <0.24 16.71 NP 0.00 99 34 8263
10/30/02 <30 2.2 <0.14 <0 18 <0.26 13 15.16 NP 000 99.34 84.18
01/15/03 465] <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 <0 35 147 16.70 NP 0.00 99.34 82 64
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <002 <0.06 <0.03 15.16 NP 0.00 59.34 84.18
07/14/03 <15 <0.22 <032 <(.31 <0 4 <0.18 13 64 NP 0.00 99.34 8570
10/08/03 761 11 <0.32 141 29} 653 15.50 NP 0.00 99.34 83.84
01/15/04 853 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <006 *1,100/ 558 14.20 NP 000 99.34 85 14
04/14/04 454 <22 <32 <3.1 <40 843 12.93 NP 0.00 99 34 86.41
07/29/04 1,040 <22 <3.2 <31 <40 1,070 1473 NP 000 §9.34 84.61
10/14/04 3,250 266 <0.32 39 78 311 15.26 NP 0.00 99.34 8408
11/21/86 - - - - - - 1490 011 100.01 96.28
07/22/91 - - - - - - 17.84 0.33 17.46 100.01 95.35
10/24/91 - - - - - - 17.00 16 97 0.03 100.01 83.03
01/22/92 - - - - - - 16.72 FILM 0.00 100.01 83.29
03/24/92 - - - - - - 15.81 11.98 3.83 100,01 87.09
07/15/92 - - - - - - 16 37 FILM 0.00 100.01 83.64
10/05/92 - - - - - - 1841 16.09 032 160.01 81.84
01/06/93 - - - - - - 12 37 FILM 0.00 100 01 87 64
07/13/93 - - - - - - 15.19 FILM 0.00 100.01 84.82
10/81/93 - - - - - - 18.05 0.10 17 95 100.01 95.51
01/11/94 - - - - - - 16.98 0.03 16.95 100 01 95 83
04/12/94 - - - - - - 15.54 FILM 0.00 100.01 84 47
07/14/94 - - - - - - 17.93 FILM 0.00 100.01 82.08
01/15/96 7,100 720 280 48 660 - 17.20 NP 000 100,01 82.81
04/15/96 11,000 600 59 420 870 - 17.26 NP 0.0¢ 100.01 82.75
07/15/96 15,000 360 51 610 1,600 <250 - - - -

10/06/96 - - - - - - 14 42 NP 000 100.01 85.59
01/13/97 11,000 230 30 91 700 56 10.25 NP 0.0 100.01 8976
04/14/97 141 12 0.33 044 <0.5 20 - - - -

07/07/97 <50 <03 <0.3 <3 <05 <20 1720 NP 000 100 01 82.81
10/16/97 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 16.20 NP 0.00 100 01 83 81
01/07/98 - - - - - - 16.26 16.18 0.08 100.01 83.81

Well Abandoned 1/30/98
0B3TABT XLS Page 2 of 8 11/2/2004




GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

TABLE 1

CIE

: GR JUND! NE

ol (et Afeety. o2

MONITORING WELL#MW=3~:- - i - Sereen Inferval =15 to'30 feet . & - (GROUNDWATER SYSTEM'S PUMPING WELL) ™~ [%1 w87 .7 -4,
11/21/86 - 100 51 <10 25 - 16 25 0.19 1615 99 76
07/22/91 - - - - - - 24,00 NP 0.00 9976
10/24/51 - - - - - - 13 10 NP 0.00 99.76
01/22/92 - . - - - - 25.80 SHEEN 0.00 9976
03/24/92 - - - - - - 15 60 NP 0.00 99 76
07/15/92 - - - - - - 25.10 FILM 0.00 99,76
10/05/92 - - - - - - 2520 NP 0.00 99,76
01/05/93 - . - - - - 25.45 NP .00 99,76
07/13/93 - - - - - - 14.24 NP 0.00 99.76
10/11/93 - - - . - - 25,60 NP 0.00 99,76
01/11/54 - . - - - - 23.90 NP 0,00 9976
04/12/94 - - - - - - 2570 NP 0.00 9976
07/14/54 - - - - - - 25.10 NP 0.00 99.76
01/15/96 - - - - - - 26.04 NP 0.00 99.76
04/15/96 N - - - - - 2103 NP 0.00 9976
07/15/96 5,900 240 30 270 730 780 . - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - 2143 NP 0.00 99.76 7833
01/13/97 . - . - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 99 76 88 36
07/07/97 - - - - - . 23 40 NP 000 59.76 76.36
10/16/97 - - - - - - 2230 NP 0.00 95.76 77.46
01/07/98 - . - - - - 20.10 NP 0.00 99 76 75,66
07/14/9% - - - - - - 1446 NP 0.06 99.76 85.36
10/15/98 - - - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 - - - - - - - - - -
04/16/99 - . - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 99 76 88 56
07/14/99 5,600 96 13 35 3.1 14,000 / 14,000 25 87 NP 000 99.76 73.89
10/07/99 . . . - - - 15.40 NP 0.00 9976 84.36
01/26/00 - - - - - - 14.25 NP 0.00 99 76 25 51
04/19/00 . - - - - - 14 20 NP 600 99.76 3556
05/26/00 - - - - - - 15.12 NP 000 9976 8464
07/26/00 - - - - B - 14.30 NP 0.00 99 76 25.46
10/25/00 - . - - - - 1432 NP .00 9976 85 44
01/10/01 - - - - - - 13.46 NP 000 9576 86.30
04/23/01 - - - . - - - . - -
07/16/01 - - - - - - 12 80 NP 0.00 99 76 86 96
16/17/01 - - - - - - 15.30 NP 1400 99 76 84.46
01/23/02 - - - - - - - - . -
04/10/02 - - N - - - 13 22 NP 0.00 9576 86 54
063TABT XLS Page 3 of 8 11/2/2004



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #063

, OAKL

P

07/24/02 - - - - - 14.32 NP 0.00 9%.76 §5.44
10/30/02 - - - - - 16.20 NP 0.00 99.76 83 56
01/15/03 - - - - - 14.10 NP 0.00 95.76 35.66
04/16/03 - - - - - - - 99.76 -

07/14/03 2,490 <0.22 <0,32 131 2,050 18.30 NP 0.00 99.76 81.45
10/08/03 3,330 <022 <0.32 <0.4 4070 16.65 NP 0.00 99.76 83.11
01/15/04 162 21 3.5 <002 12 *28 /17 14.18 NP 0.00 99.76 835.58
04/14/04 464 63 i3 16 189 13.45 NP 0.00 89.76 86.32
07/25/04 1,560 74 <3.2 <4.0 729 15.94 NP 0.00 99 76 83.82
10/14/04 2,490 25 <0.32 <04 2,530 16.13 NP G 00 99.76 83.65

0,00

3200 2,700 16.22 FILM 99 48 83.26
07/22/91 - . - . X 21.80 21.35 045 99.48 78 02
10/24/91 - - - - - 20.02 SHEEN 0.00 90 48 79.46
01/22/92 - - - - - 1978 SHEEN .00 99,48 79.70
03/24/92 - - - - - 13.94 FILM 0.00 99 48 85.54
07/15/92 - . - . R 1927 FILM 000 99,48 8021
10/05/92 - - - - - 21.44 FILM 0.00 99 48 78 04
01/06/93 R - - . - 14.08 FILM .00 99 48 83.40
07/13/93 - - - - - 16.09 FILM 0.00 99.48 §3.39
10/11/93 - - - - - 21.33 FILM 000 9G 48 78.15
01/11/94 - - - - - 20.45 FILM 0.00 99.48 79.03
04/12/94 - - - - - 19.05 FILM 0.00 99 43 80.43
07/14/94 - - - - - 2041 FIIL.M 0,00 99.48 7%.07
01/15/96 5,000 370 38 390 - 19.89 NP 000 95 43 79.59
04/15/96 38,000 300 78 470 - 15 62 NP 0.00 99.48 79 86
07/15/56 13,000 880 9 1,100 3.600 - - - .
10/09/96 N . . - - 1532 NP 0.00 99.48 8416
01/13/97 47,000 2,500 2,500 [,i00 2,800 70,000 10.80 NP 000 06.48 88.68
04/14/97 8,700 <0.3 0.45 0.64 29,000 - - - .
07/07/57 12,000 <03 <0.3 <05 - 18.80 NP 000 99 483 80.68
10/16/97 770 <03 <03 <05 - 17.76 NP 0.00 95 48 8172
01/07/98 75,000 3,000 900 1,400 2,500 110 1160 NP 000 05 48 87.88
04/08/98 18,000 1,200 130 1,400 22000 10.10 NP Q.00 99.48 85138
07/14/9% 21,000 1,300 58 1,200 1,100 23,000 16.30 NP 000 9g 48 83.18
10/13/58 9,100 11 062 <05 30,000 16.90 NP (.00 99.48 8258
01/20/99 16,000 <Q.3 0.91 14 * 43,000 742,000 1535 NP 000 100 48 8513
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #0

63, OAKLAND, CA

04/16/99 17,000 0.43 0.92 0.54 1.4 * 28,000 / 26,000 15.30 NP 0.00 100 48 85.18
07/14/99 8,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *21,000 7 16,000 18.40 NP 0.00 100.48 8208
10/07/59 2,500 <i.3 3.1 <1.5 <2.5 4,800 16 89 NP 0.00 100.48 83.59
01/26/00 9,500 350 G 460 460 2,800 1262 NP 0.00 100 48 87.36
04/15/00 8,990 0.7 <0.23 <0.25 <0.5 *3,240 /5,450 12.28 NP 0.00 100.48 $8.20
0526/0 94 —| <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0 6 *746 /419 13 81 NP 0.00 100.45% 86.67
07126/00 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.6 3,110/ 2,050 12.29 NP G 00 100.48 88.19
10/23/00 2,480 | <018 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *3,690 /3,040 12.26 NP 0.00 100.48 88.22
01/10/01 <50 <0 18 2 <018 1 962 1075 NP 000 100 48 86.73
04/23/01 482 <0.18 <014 <0.18 <0.26 *8757453 12.26 NP 0.00 100.43 88.22
07/16/0] 71,700 G,440 12,600 514 3,980 *1,330 /389 13.30 NP 0.00 100,48 86.68
10/17/01 13,500 1,950 425 <5.94 1110 *82% /329 16.87 NP 0.00 100.48 83.61
01/23/02 12,100 196 57 63 2,090 *688/753 12.28 NP 0.00 10048 83.20
04/10/02 655 7 ] 1 1 587 13 80 NP 0.00 100.48 86 68
07/24/62 17,400 <0.18 19 14 2.2 12,800 15.33 NP 000 160 48 §5.15
10/30/02 17,300 400 47 748 131 12,300 17.00 NP 0.00 100.48 83.48
01/15/G3 23,000 568 39 832 268 18,300 16.84 NP 0.0¢ 100 48 83.64
04/16/03 15,800 411 i3 26 14 18,200 16 86 NP 000 100 48 83.62
07/14/03 13300 143 26 287 12 17,600 10.62 NP 0.00 100.48 85.79
10/08/03 12,500 64 <3.2 359 247 11,400 16.32 NP 0.00 100.48 84.16
01/15/04 12,300 11 4.4 66 4.0 *17,000/ 8,560 14.67 NP 0 00 100 48 85.81
04/14/04 7,340 <11 <16 <15.3 <20 13,500 13.68 NP 0.00 100 48 86.80
07/29/04 35,400 <2.2 <32 57 <40 6,730 15.50 NP 0.00 100.43 84.98
10/14/04 10,200 197 <3.2 233 131 3,540 16 08 NP 0.00 100 48 34.40

11/21/36 <1,000 43 21 <05 74 - 16 10 NP 0.00 160.98 84 83
07/22/91 - <05 1.6 <1.0 20 - 18.20 NP 000 100 98 82.78
10724/91 - - - - - - 17 67 NP 0.00 100.98 $33]
01/22/92 600 21.0 8.0 2.0 170 - - - - -

03/24/92 - - - - - - 12,93 NP 00D 100,98 3800
07/15/92 <300 <05 <0.3 <05 <03 - 17.29 NP 900 100.98 83.69
10/85/92 - - B - - - 18 92 NP 0.00 100,98 3206
01/06/93 300 27 <05 1.3 26.0 - 13.12 NP 0.00 100 98 87.26
07/13/93 <100 1.1 65 1.0 1.5 - 16.13 NP 0.00 100.98 8483
10/11/93 130 12 «0.3 <03 <06 - 18.75 NP 9,00 100 98 8223
01/11/94 <50 1.5 <03 <0.3 (.5 - 17 80 NP 000 100.98 8318
04/12/94 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 13.39 NP 0.00 100.98 8739
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
OAKLAND, C

(G7/14/94 <50 .42 <{.3 <Q.3 <0.3 - 1826 NP 0.00 100.98 82,72
07113595 100 12 <Q.5 03 <i - - - - -

01/15/96 1,900 21 13 6.2 68 - 3.0 NP 0.00 106 98 £7.89
04/15/96 250 5.1 27 1.7 1.1 - i3 16 NP 0.00 100.98 87.82
07/15/56 270 65 1.4 1.8 1.4 230 NP - - -

10/09/96 - - - - ~ - 15.37 NP 0.00 100.98 85.61
01/13/97 25,000 780 5,700 560 4,000 24,000 10.50 NP 000 100.98 90.08
04/14/97 6,300 260 1,600 28 550 9,000 - - - -

07/071/97 7,500 300 1,500 12 110 16,000 14.70 NP 000 100 98 86.28
10/16/97 4,600 <0.3 0.63 <03 <0.5 - 13.60 NP 000 100.98 87.38
01/07/98 2,700 33 11 37 580 7.3 1097 NP 0.00 100.98 $0.01
04/08/98 300 kR <03 <03 <0.5 650 10.90 NP 000 100 98 90.08
07/14/98 670 59 <03 <03 0.53 2,300 15.20 NP 0.00 10093 85.78
1015198 <50 <(.3 <G.3 <(.3 <03 i 15,90 NP 0.00 100.98 8508
01/20/9% <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <35 15.20 NP 000 101.9% 86.78
04/16/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <5 15.25 NP 0.00 101.98 86.73
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <G.5 <5 15 96 NP 000 101.58 86.02
10/07/9% <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 16.33 NP 000 101.98 85.65
01/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 14.80 NP 0.00 101.98 87 18
04/19/00 965 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <¢35 <5 10.97 NP 0400 101.98 91.01
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 14.43 NP 0.00 101.98 87 55
07/26/00 <30 <03 <0.3 <03 <06 <3 1402 NP 000 101.98 87.96
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 14.04 NP 0.00 101.98 87.94
01/10/01 <30 <( 18 <0.14 <018 <0 26 <0.24 14.80 NP 0.0 101 98 §7.18
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0 14 <0.18 <0.26 *10/42 10,97 NP 2.00 101.93 91.0}
07/16/01 3,360 430 603 53 429 *41/42 14.80 NP 0.00 101 98 87.18
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <014 <(.18 <0 26 ¥16/5.2 1671 NP 0,00 101.98 85.27
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <024 14,80 NP 0.00 101.98 8718
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0,14 < 18 <0.26 <0.24 i442 NP 0,00 101.98 §7.56
07/24/02 <50 <0,18 <0 14 <0.18 <0 26 <0.24 14,78 NP 0.0¢ 101.98 87 20
13/30/02 <50 <0.18 <0,14 <018 <0.26 <024 15.93 NP 0.00 101.98 $6.05
01/15/03 <50 <0 14 <0.07 <G 08§ <035 <29 15.55 NP 0.00 101.98 8643
04/16/03 <13 <0.04 <002 <0.02 <0.06 <0 03 15.55 NP 000 101.98 86.43
07/14/03 <15 <0 22 <0.32 <031 <0.4 <(.18 15.93 NP 0.00 101.98 86 05
10/08/03 <15 <022 <0 32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 16.35 NP 0.00 101.98 8563
01/15/04 <15 <0.04 <002 <0.02 <0.06 <003 15.06 NP 0.00 101.98 86.92
04/14/04 <15 <0,22 <0.32 <0 31 <0.4 <0.18 13.96 NP 0.0 101 98 88 02
07/29/04 659 <2.2 <32 <31 <40 6506 15.60 NP 0.00 10198 86,38
10/14/04 411 <0.22 <(.32 <0.31 <04 425 16.17 NP 0.0¢ 101 98 8531
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THRIF

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

TY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

Y

5

MONITORING WELLEMW-6 - - TR val =7 ip 27 feet .
11/21/86 <1,000 <2.0 <20 <2.0 -
0712291 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 <200 <35 <Q.5 <0.5 15 - - - - -
03/24/92 - - - - - - 10.04 NP 000 8944 89.40
07/15/92 <200 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <Q.5 - 1329 NP 0.00 99.44 86.15
10/05/92 - - - - - - 14.6% NP 0.00 99,44 8475
01706793 <200 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <1.0 - 10.87 NP 000 99,44 88.57
GT/13/93 <100 <035 <0.5 <05 <|.0 - 13.10 NP 0.00 99.44 26.34
10/11/93 <60 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 14.43 NP 0.00 99,44 85,01
01/11/94 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <Q.5 - 13.56 NP 0.00 99,44 83 88
04/12/94 <50 <}3 <0.3 <03 <03 - 12,10 NP 000 99,44 87.34
07/14/94 <50 <G 3 <{.3 <G 3 <G 3 - 14 i¢ NP 0,00 59.44 85.28
07/15/95 140 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 - - - - -
01/15/95 56 0,38 0.33 <0.3 <Q.5 - 1429 NP 000 99,44 8515
04/15/96 96 45 <0.3 <G3 0.53 - 14.32 NP 000 99 44 85.12
07/t5/96 140 2.4 0.44 <03 0.7¢ 110 - - - -
10/09/95 - - - - - - 12.0% NP 000 99.44 §7.35
01/13/97 210 <(.3 12 <(Q3 0.68 270 9.85 NP .00 99 44 89 59
04/14/97 <30 <(0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 - - - -
0710757 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 14.20 NP 000 99 44 8524
10/16/97 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 13.10 NP 0.00 99 44 86.34
01/07/98 <50 <0.3 <03 <3 <035 010 9.80 NP 0.00 99 44 39.64
07/14/9% 330 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 380 12.30 NP 0.00 99.44 87.14
10/15/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 1430 NP 004G 99 44 3514
01/20/69 <50 047 <(G.3 <{.3 .5 <5 13.60 NP 000 100.44 86.84
04/16/99 <350 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <5 13.50 NP 000 100.44 86.94
07114199 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 ¥34 /<5 14.65 NP 0.00 100 44 85.79
10/07/99 <350 <03 0.96 0335 1.8 <3 15 39 NP 0.60 100.44 83.05
01/26/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <3 0.63 <5 13.85 NP G oo 100 44 86 59
D4/19/00 831 <0 25 <Q 25 <325 <0.5 *1/<5 265 NP 0 0G 100.44 90,79
05/26/00 <50 <33 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <5 13,10 NP 0.00 100.44 87.34
07/26/00 <50 <03 <(.3 <03 <0.6 <5 12 35 NP 0.00 100 44 88.09
10/25/00 <30 <018 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *¥7/ 0 12.30 NP 0.00 100,44 88.14
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <014 <018 <(,26 78 13.45 NP 00C 100 44 2699
04/23/01 <50 <018 <0.14 <0318 <026 *Q /4 9.65 NP 0.00 10044 90 79
07/16/01 <50 <(} 18 <0.14 <0.18 <Q.26 <024 13.09 NP 000 100.44 8735
16/17/01 <50 <0 18 < 14 <0.18 <(.26 <024 15.37 NP 0.00 100.44 85.07
01723702 <50 <0.18 <0 i4 < 18 <(.26 <0 24 13.27 NP .00 100 44 87.17
063TABT1.XLS Page 7 of 8 11/2/2004



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OQIL STATION #063, OAXLAND, CA
- o ” T
04/10/02 <50 <018 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 13 07 NP 0.00 100.44 87.37
07/24/02 <50 <(0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <024 13.86 NP 0.00 100.44 86.58
10/30/02 <50 1.6 <0.14 <0.18 <026 6.4 14.20 NP 0.00 100.44 86.24
01/15/03 <50 <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 0.84 <20 15.35 NP 0.00 100.44 85 0%
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <002 <0.06 <003 14.58 NP ¢ 00 100.44 85.86
(7/14/03 <15 <0227 <032 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 15.35 NP 0.00 100,44 85 0%
10/08/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0 i8 13.80 NP ¢ 00 100,44 86.64
01/15/04 <15 <0,04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <( 03 13 5] NP 0.00 100.44 8693
04/14/04 <15 <0.22 <032 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 11.62 NP 000 100,44 88.82
07/29/04 <15 <0.22 <032 <031 <04 <012 13,12 i NP 000 100.44 8732
10/14/04 346 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 159 13.53 NP 000 100.44 86.91
NOTE: NP = No free hydrocarbon product Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020/8021B,
- " =Not analyzed / Not available Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 80135 modified for gasoline
* MTBE 8020 / 8260 Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020/8021B

On 10/8/03 & 7/14/2003, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by §260B
Beginning 4/14/2004, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by 82608

063TAB1.XLS Page 8 of 8 11/2/2004



063TABZ

OXYGENATE DATA IN GROUNDWATER
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 063, OAKLAND, CA.

TABLE 2

G

MONITORING WEEL A MWl e
10/£6/97 <20 <20 <20 3,900
01/07/98 <20 <20 92 <500
04/03/98 <20 <20 65 <500
07/14/03 <029 <0,17 <0.28 <10
10/08/03 <0,29 <0.17 15 487
01/15/04 - - - -
04/14/04 - - -
07/29/04 - - -
10/14/04 . - - -
HONITORING WELD # MVW2: 2
10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 <500

MONITORING WELL # MW-3- (G ROUND WA

10/16/97

01/7/98

04/03/98

07/14/03

10/08/03

Q1/15/04

04/14/04

07/29/04

10/14/04

MONITORING WELL #-MW:4

10/16/97

<20

01/0798

230

04/03/98

<200

07/14/03

10/08/03

01/15/04

04/14/04

07/29/04

10/14/04

MONITORING WELL # MWe3.

10/16/97

4,700

01/07/98

<500

04/03/98

<560

07/14/03

<10

10/08/03

<10

01/15/04

04/14/04

07/29/04

10/14/04

Page Tof 2
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063TAB3

TABLE 2
OXYGENATE DATA IN GROUNDWATER
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 063, OAKLAND, CA.

- SAMPLED 7, 4

MONITORING WEELH#MW-6 i

10/16/97

<20 <20 <20

01/07/98

<20 <20 40

04/03/98

07/14403

<0.29 <017 <0.28

10/08/03

<029 <017 <028

01/15/04

04/14/04

07/29/04

1G/14/04

NOTE:

DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA analyzed by EPA Method 8260/8260B

Page 2of 2
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 083, OAKLAND, CA

[ 4101 ieed| ol - - <03 w3 | <03 | <08 - - w0 | 120 <75 i

4115191 5742 4073 582 - <03 <0.3 0.3 <03 . - 700 140 <15 500 -
a2/l | 10240] 8571 643 - <03 w3 | <03 <08 - - 850 160 34 860 :
4/29/91 15510 13841 753 - <03 03 | <03 | <08 - - 220 2 <03 42 -]

516191 20200 18531] &m0 - 0.3 %3 | <3 | <08 - - 0 | 08 <03 56 -
§/13/91 24,430 22,761 504 . <03 <3 w03 | <0.9 - . 190 ~ ss <03 37 :
5120/81 28,480 26,511 579 X <03 <03 <03 | <09 - - 150 | 0.83 14 29 R
8128191 29,310 27.681 104 . <03 <03 <03 e - - 03 <03 <03 <09 -

5/3/91 33,080 31.411] 528 N <03 <03 <0.3 <08 - - 58 4 <03 33 — ]
&/10/91 35,930 35,270 551 N <03 03 <03 <09 - - 45 <03 <03 16 -
81791 | 40673 39,004 533 . <03 <03 <03 | <08 . - 68 49 08 21 )
YT 44,453 42784 540 . <03 <03 <03 %9 | - - 54 2 o5 | es -
7He1 43173 46504 531 - <05 =05 <1 | - ) 14 15 <1 91 :

778191 51,681 50,012 501 - <05 w©s |« <1 : X <05 <05 <1 6.9 -
715191 55,186 53,517 501 - <05 05 Py <1 - - <05 06 < 63 ;
7122191 62,150 60431 995 - <05 <05 <1 T <« - - <05 <05 <1 26 -
7/29/91 62,150 80,481 R . <05 <05 <1 < | - ; <05 <05 1z 19 -

a/5/91 83,241 81,572 156 . <05 <05 <1 <1 : N <05 <05 <1 <1 -
8M12/91 66,091 64,422 407 - <05 <05 <1 T - - 28 <05 <1 12 -
8/19/91 67,649 65,980 223 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - R 20 33 28 70 N
8/26/91 70,514 68,845 409 - <5 <0.5 <1 < - . <05 <05 12 19 ;

§rg/g1 70,564 68,895 4 - <05 w5 |« <1 ; - 270 10 13 89 -
9/16/1 73,526 71,857 423 |System shut down due to damaged compressor pump - -
1077751 73,526 74,857 N - <05 <05 <1 < - - <05 <05 <1 38 -
10/14/91 74,516 72,847 141 - <05 <05 <1 <t - - 80 11 <1 23 R
10/21/91 76.091 74,422 225 - <05 <0.5 <4 <1 - - <05 <05 <1 <1 ]
10/28/91 83,242 81,573 1,022 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 @5 <1 14 .
1173791 83,242 81,573 - T T s <05 <1 <1 T - <05 <05 <t a7 .
1111/91 84,351 82,682 139 - <05 <05 < <1 - N 99 19 <1 14 -
11/18i91 85,647 83,978 185 R <05 <05 <t o« - - 22 1 K 10 -
11725181 89512 87,843 552 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 <05 <1 39 -]
123191 _| 93,407 91,738 a7 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 <05 P 33 -
12/9/%1 96210 94,541 467 ; <05 <05 <1 <1 - ] <05 <05 <1 32 ;
12116191 99.045 97,376 405 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - - 13 <05 <05 15 ]
12123151 102,334 100,665 470 - <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - - 17 <05 w05 | 24 -
12/30/91 105,124 103,455 399 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - - 226 12 07 49 .
1/15i92 Ti560t| 114022 660 - <05 s | oS <5 | : - 130 1 <05 50 -
2/10/92 124,846 123177 352 : <05 w5 | <05 <5 - - 20 051 w5 | 36 -

3/9/92 149,965 148.296 897 <200 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 12,000 2,100 a00 | 170 2.100 .
413192 166,567 1658958 53t <200 | <05 <05 <05 s Sl 20 | 2m0 39 <25 %8 -
5/11/82 187,170 185 .5\(11 Sﬁ | <200 <05 S c7 <08 <05 - <200 <05 <05 <0.5 'fU.S -

6/8/92 I 190,490 0 R | <us <05 <05 s - - Y] a7 07 w4 :

716192 197,080 195,411 235 - - . - . - B I -

| 7nsie2 1g7890]  1ee221|  115] T a8 | <es | <08 'WL <05 " T ws | <5 | <05 _L'ic_s I
o e e — U S —————— Nt - — —r— — D B — It e
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

T gallonsy”

b — s e a—_

- »71’1 352 197,890 196,221 Sytem shut down for repar of elect-n"cil motor B 1 L ] N

__3“0192___. _ 197,890 196,221 - [Restanthesystem ¢ ¢ o 1 1 | I R
817152 201300 199,631 ag7 A 05 <05 <05 <0.5 - T e <05 <05 <05 ]

[ or14s02 200,647 207978 258 - <05 | <08 s | <« |- <05 <05 <0.5 <1 I

10/5/92 217,360 215,691 357 <200 <05 <05 <05 <1 - <200 <05 <0.5 <05 = -
11/09/92 225780 224411 241 - T <5 | <08 <05 <1 - - 11 05 Y 10 e
12/14/92 242,048 241379 433 - s <0.5 <05 <1 - - 720 Ty [ <10 D T
01/04/93 252,510 250,841 451 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - - 200 | 32 <25 520 .

| 021593 266,210 264,541 326 <200 | <05 <05 <05 <1 - 9,000 1,400 330 260 1,200 -
03/08/93 268,330 267 681 143 -] <05 <05 <05 <1 - - 1,160 150 75 1,000 -
04/26/93 271290 269,621 40 <100 <05 05 <0.5 <1 - 7,200 1,100 100 25 I 780 T
0472593 271.290 269,621 System shut dawn fo repair |~
07/15/93 272,577 270,908 16 |Restart the system ]

08/11/93 284,230 282,561 432 - <05 <05 05 <1 |- - 13 <05 <05 16 -
09/16/93 298,832 297,163 408 <60 <03 <03 <03 @06 - <60 <0.3 <03 <03 <06 -
10/08/93 305,841 303,972 310 - : - - - - - - - . - .
1 gT 1193 307,068 305,399 476 <60 0.3 <03 <03 <08 - <60 _ <03 <03 <03 <06 -

15/83 308,495 306,826 357 - - - - - - - R - : N -

[ 11712003 318,203 316,554 347 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
12/10/93 329,947 328,278 418 <50 <03 <03 <03 <65 - <50 <03 0.3 <03 <05 -
01/13/94 345,860 344,491 468 - @3 <03 <03 <05 - - <3 <03 03 <05 -
02A10/94 359,662 357,993 493 - <03 <03 <03 <05 - . 430 41 36 480 -
0z2/18/94 618,620 357,093 Changed air filters. The water flowmeter jumped from 359,662 to 518,620,

03/10/94 627,540 266,913 445 . <03 <03 <03 <05 - - <03 <03 <03 77 -
04/14/94 545330 384,703 508 <50 <03 <03 0.3 <05 - 170 1.5 <03 0.38 073 -
05/19/94 £53,520 302,893 234 <50 <03 <03 3 <05 . 1,500 6 4.1 05 84 .
06/16/94 664,015 403,388 375 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 12,000 860 37 13 1,600 -
07/14/94 672.750 412,123 342 <50 <03 <03 <03 <5 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
0BM1/94 681,920 421,293 328 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
09/15/94 692,083 421,456 200 <50 <03 <03 <03 w5 | - | <50 <3 <03 <03 <05 .
0M7/94 699,979 439,352 247 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 . <50 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <05 -
11714194 712.539 i 451912 449 <50 03 | <03 <0.5 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 o
1219/84 | 734620 473,993 831 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 . | <50 <03 <03 <05 | w5 | -
01/10/95 742,072 481445 339 - - . - R - -
01/16/95 742,074 481 ,4? 0 |Sytern shut down for repair of compressor pumg T |
02/06/95 742,074 481,447 - JRestart the system _‘
0213195 744363 483.435 284) <50 0.3 <03 <05 <05 - I w0 [ <03 <03 <05 <05 -
03/13/95 768,930 498,303 531 <100 <05 <05 <05 “ - 130 | <05 <05 <05 1 N
04/17/95 768275 soreds| 267 <100 5 | <08 <05 “ - 6,200 210 73 R 280 -
051595 | 780715 520,089 454 <10 | <05 <05 <05 <t - BEEZ Y <05 <05 P :
o5ri2es | 784,514 523,887 128 <100 <05 <05 <05 < . <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 R
47/18/95 784,158 533,531 268 <100 05 ] <05 <035 <1 - 1.100 <05 <05 <05 <1 T
08/14/95 | 785216 534,589 zo| <100 | <05 <05 <05 | <1 - T Tare <05 <05 a5 |« - ]
| oowerms | 7ersea] s537004] 105 <100 t w5 | <05 <05 <t . 1320 | <058 w5 | <08 7 <1 |
063 GW System Page 2of 8 10/21/04




TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 083, OAKLAND, CA

10/17/95 B00.316 539.689 65 <100 <05 <05 <05 T - 2,400 26
11720195 806,264 sase3r| 175 150 <63 <03 s ] <08 - 450 031 <03 <03 <05 -
12/11/65 | 809236 543 609 142 300 <03 <03 3 T s - 470 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
01/15/95 822,734 562,107 BES 540 <03 <03 03 [ w05 - 900 038 I 3 <0.5 .
02/19/96 548,213 587.586| “728 800 <03 057 03 083 - 1700 23 37 <03 80 -]
03/19/95 849,587 582,960 47 930 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 . 1,600 55 14 <03 04 -
04115/96 852,042 ssa15] o1 990 <0.3 0.3 <03 05 | - [ id00 | o043 <03 <03 <05 -
05/12/986 890,214 620,587 1,363 8490 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 . 810 <03 <3 <03 <05 -
05/13/96 890,214 629,587 - {System shut down for carbon change |
06/14/96 890,214 629,587 - |Restart the system
06/18/96 890,818 B30.191| 151 <50 <0.3 <0.3 03 | <05 - 1,000 o2 87 34 55 -
07/01/96 892,781 632,154 151 - - : - - N .
07/08/96 884,210 633,583 204 |Systemn shut down due to burglary and damaged air compressor -
08/05/98 884,210 633,583 - JRestart the system
DB/13/96 896,220 635,503 251 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 3,500 160 110 220 850 .
00/23/96 899,410 838,783 8 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <50 049 <03 <03 <05 -
10/09/96 899,845 639,218 27 <50 <0.3 <3 <03 <05 . 730 17 0.42 2.1 25 ]
11111796 901,348 640,721 46 <50 03 | <03 <03 <05 . 81 <03 03 0.3 <05 -
12/00/95 901,576 840,949 3 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
01/13/97 904,630 644,003 &7 <56 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 - 13800 590 250 180 850 -
02/10/97 912,610 51083 285 82 <03 038 <03 <05 - 700 09z 075 <03 4t -
03110197 921,020 560,293] 300 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 00 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
04/14/97 932,410 671,783 325 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 4,400 <04 <03 <03 <05 N
05/12/97 841,028 680,401 308 <50 <03 <03 0.3 <05 . 5,600 73 0.32 <03 17 .
06/23/97 943,183 682,556 51 - - - - . - - - - - - -
07/07/97 945,521 685,194 188 w0 | <03 <03 <03 <05 - 1,500 34 <03 <03 26 B
0B/04/97 951.020 690,393 186 - - R - - : - - - . - -
09/02/97 957,933 697,306 238 |System shut down due to stolen air compressor - - - - -

[~ 40106197 961,030 700,403 91 - . ; : - - . N . ] ; .
10/18/97 961,077 700,450 5 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 550 <03 <03 <03 <0% -
1117157 §70,920 710,293 308 - - - - . - . - - - - -
12123197 986,016 725,389 419 - . - : . - . - - - - -
01/05/98 991,520 730,893 473 - . - : - - - . R - B -
01/07/58 992,365 731738 423 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 65,000 890 8,400 3,100 20,000 -
02/02/98 996 874 738,247 173 - - - . . - . - - - . -
02/09/93 736,247 - Sysiem shut down dug fo the UST reptacement and station remodeling i
02/17/98 736247 - <0 | <03 <03 <03 <05 - 35,000 150 <15 <15 5300 .
04/13/98 53,000 736.247] - Replaced carbons and restaried system with new metes [53,000) | T

4/43 - 6/1198 - 736,247 - |System was undergeing several mamtenance / piping / hose replacement ]

06/01/98 53780 737.027) 16 : - B ]
07/14/98 56,905 740452] 73 <50 <03 w03 | -« '
08/13/98 59,426 742873 B4 - _: B .
09/11/98 62,356 745603 101 - B - T
10M5/98 | 62714 745961] 11 <50 :j__— <03 <03 |
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

| 1os/es [ - 62952 746.199 11 - o - - S MR T : T R
11/20/08 R 746,199 . System shut down for flowmeter replacement | I R ] -

[ taoies | oo 746.199 - Restart the system with flowmeter at 00D _ _AF_% ) -1 1 ’ ’
12/31/98 53400 751539 178 ‘ - - . : N N
Gi11/89 | 150200 761,219 880 JSystem shut down : - 8

111 - 2:'1.'979' - - 761,219 - System was undergeing rmaintenance: for the compressor 4' ’ -

01/20/99 - 761,219 - <50 03 | <03 <03 <05 T 110 043 042 <03 05 17 20
02I01/59 15,6000 761799 25 |Restart system ] AR . B N
02112199 22.840.0 769,039 858 - B . - ) 8 - - N N i N
02/22/99 22,8400 769,039 - [system shut down for carbon canister replacement T
032699 22 8400 769,029 = |Rrestart the system ] I T 1
03/31/99 24,6200 770,819 358 - - - - - - - N - : R N
04/16/99 29,6050 775,804 312 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 <5 <50 <03 <03 <03 w5 | < |
0511799 36,6100 762,209 256 . . | - - - . . . N - _
05/25/%9 | 45,0000 792,199 714 |System shut dewn due to carbon canister leaking T T
09/02/99 26,000.0 792,199 - JRestart system | _ B T ]
09A7/99 | 48.2170 792,416 14 - . - - - - . B - . . .
10/07/99 48 809.0 783,008 30 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 11 65 w03 | <03 <03 <05 120
10/21/99 472780 793417 34 |System shut down for carbon change T
11124199 47,2830 793.482 0 |Restar system
12/30/99 49,3860 795 585 58 - } ; : : - - I R - S S
01/26/00 50,569.0 796,768 44 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
02/25/00 51,9830 798,182 47 . - R B - - . A - . - .
03724100 54.603.0 800,802 94 - - - : : T . . . I ]

" 04/19/00 56,754.0 802,953 83 prl <025 <0.25 <0 25 <05 - <50 13 w25 | <025 | <5 | <% |
04/30/00 58,022.0 804,221 115 - - - . - R - - - B N -
D5/2610D 60,086.0 806,285 79 - - - - - - 923 <06 2 85 80 *§,350/4 810
05/18/00 61,8850 808,083 6 <50 <03 <03 | <03 <06 <5 3.820 <03 <03 <0.3 <06 3,740
0742500 65,987 0 812,186 102 <50 <03 <03 <03 <06 <5 <50 <03 <03 <03 06 | < |
08/25/00 68,630.0 814,829 88 - - - - _ - _ . ; - . N
o9/2e00 | 85861.0 831,860 487 - - N - N N : I ; . ; T

[ 10/13/60 95.212.0 pazan1| 754 - - - - - - ; - - - : :
10/20/00 | 99.700.,0 845,309 255 §Shut down system for QWS and feplaced flowmeter starting at 000 (old meter estimated at 99,700) Sytemn restarted on 10/25/00 after aws | ] 'ﬁ
10/25/00_| Do 845,899 - w0 | eors ] <024 0.18 <026 w2t ] a0 | st | Tt ) 14 B
10/27/00 2,180 843,059 1,080 - - N : ; - N N N - i -
1170300 | 7420 853,319 751 - - - ) ; - R - T T ]
112400 | 18560 862,458 435 - - - - - T B - - " - -
12/22/00 | 51530 857,429 1,249 - 1 _ . N C - ! - N T
01001 | 54,570 800,419 157 <50 <018 | <014 <018 | <026 W_ 10,000 | 364 223 | <018 1330 ] 11.600
02/1%/01 99,640 945 539 1,128 - : - N - ; - N : N N _

| “osneot | 144470 990,089 1,590 - T T - - — T T - A A
0ai09/01 | 157,050 1,012,949 1,090 378 <018 W" <018 _—_EBEé: a5 :T:{&B 1 e ] 4 mr__‘s?"_‘lk'—rsa_:ji:
04.’131'{11_ﬁ 169,210 1,015,109 540 [$hut down system for replacement of carbon drums L . I B
04/18/01 "~ sse2ic 1,016,109 - |Restart system | ] ] N T ':'l—'#_"—fyﬂ_ﬁ LJ__:‘;_“:_; ]
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Ol Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

04/23/01 177.140]  1,023.039 I <0.18 <0.14 018 | R 1.400 01 | <014
05/02/01 186800  1.032699| Shut down system for carbon change T T [ R ] ]
D5/18/0% 186,800 1,032,799 "6 | Restart system ] ] 1 L R
05/30/01 200850  1.046.743 1,163 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <025 <0.24 3,100 B | <ot | 1 2 *8,51015,780
06/25/01 266720 1112619 aga3| - - - - - - - - - - -
07/05/01 278,760 1.124.659 880 <50 <018 <014 <618 r) T 026 <0.24 748 15 T Twae | 2 27 1440
08/13/01 308700 12455%8| 3455 l; . ‘ R - - ; - B i T 7 . ]
09/24101 451,240]  1.297.139 1227 - - - - - N : N ] - . .
[ 1001101 488310 1334208) s2%] <50 <0.18 <014 <618 L <0.26 <024 956 12 <014 <0.18 <0.26 878
11/12/01 636,260 14821590 3523 - - . . - - - - - - - -
| 12/31/01 £74.080 1,519,979 72y - - - - - - - - - - B .
01/14/02 688450 1534340 1026 <50 <018 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <024 | 232 1 1 <0.18 <0.26 363
02/18/02 738,420 tseagiel 0 aa) - . - - - - N - - N - -
03/25/02 814,570 1,660,469 2.176 - - - - - . i N - : .
04/08/02 828,510 1.674.409 996 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 <0.24 105 <018 <0.14 <018 <0.26 157
0422102 895910 1,741,609 2814 - - - - - - - - - X . .
05/08/02 895,920 1741 819 1 |System off; Restart - N - X - -
05/13/02 929,130 1,775,028 4,744 - - - - I ;N - - - - - -
0B/03/02 - 1,839,638 - - <0.5 <07 <038 <33 - Outlet sarmpling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
Q6/03/02 993,740 1,839,639 3,077 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0,26 <0.24 Split-sample results {sample collecied by us)
06/24/02 1,001,590 1847489) 374 - - - . - - _ _ B - N R
07/08/02 - 1,847 489 - <50 w18 <014 <018 <026 <0.24 4710 1 12 <0 18 2 6,980
o7/12i02 1,061,430 1897.329) 2769 - R B - . : - - _ - : _
07729102 1,052,820 1,898,719 82 XS»ystem ghut down for carbon change - - - - - -
08/16/02 1,052,320 1898718 = restan I
08/30/02 1,069 050 1,914,949 11458 - - - R - - : - : N - A
09/20/02 - 1,952,309 ] - <05 <0.7 <0.8 <33 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD {sample collected by EBMUD inspettorn)
09/20/02 4,106.410 1,952,309 1,779 <50 <0.1 <015 <0 Ds_ﬁ - - Split-sample results (sample collected by us, analys_lsﬂ' EPA 624 & 8015M)
08/30/02 1,110,180 1,056,079 377 - . - - R - - . ] - X R
10/07/02 1114720 1,950,619 649 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 <0.24 128 <018 o | <o <026 95
10/28/02 1,127,540 1873439 610 - . - N - - ] : : - -
11/25/02 1,148,730 1,995,629 793 - : B - - - N N - N - N
12/20/02 1,166,840 2,012,739 684 B - . . - ) - - : - - -
12/30/02_| 1173420 2019318 eta - B - ] N - . A R N - -
01/06/03 1,182,610 2,028 509 1313 <50 <0.14 12 <08 24 <20 9,860 <4 | 2 14 | 2420 205
0113103 1189320 2,035,219 959 J5hut down for GWS T
01115/03 1,489,320 7,035,219 T JRestart | [
02/24/03 1,223,450 2080345 853 | B - - S R - - - P . - -
03£10/03 1,238,640 2,084,539 1.085 - f“ - . . - - B ) I T R C
03/17/03 1,257,710 2103609 2724 Isystemoff - - - R - - - - e - -
032603 | 1.257.719 2.103609] - |Restan I - - Y- - - - T - :
03/31/03 1266.150) 2,112,049 7815 - T . - N : ; N 5 P e N
04/02/03 1272100 2117999) 275 N - - I I R - I R R
[ odio7ios “zioteo| zwzoss| | as2] < | wos | 22 | oz [ wooe "] wwes | raow | A j X [ A N
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Ol Co. Station No 063, GAKLAND, CA

]
e ——— 1 —.
04/14/03 1,294,060 2,139,959 1,529 {System shut down for QWS B
Tpalieios | 1.294.080 2,139,979 10 [Resat | - - - - o A - . M e
| 04/21/03 ::_P{z'é?as"ﬁ_—_rmﬁ Tl T - T T — T . . _ I T
| 04/28/03 | 1302140 2,148,039 354 JU B - . X PR AR I . f R I
M _: 1.302,710 2,148,509 B4 |System shut down for carbon change . - - - - R R - T
05/07/03 | 1302710 2.148.609 " lreser | - ~ . : . B . . N T T
051203 1303230 2,149.129 104 . . - . - - e Aa— 3 . : T
05/19/03 1.318,460 2,164,359 2,176 - . - - - Z o R - N U
05/30/03 1,321,830 2,167,729 306 - . - . - R - _ N N N T
06/02/05 | 1.327.490 2,173,389 1,887 . . ; . - - : - - " : T
| 06/09/03 1,336,370 2.182.269 1,269 - - - - - - - - - . - SR
06/16/03 | 1347480 2,193,379 1587 - - - - - - - - - B - T
06/23/03 1,359,690 2,205,589 1744 - - - - - - B R N N T
o703 1,366,090 2,211,989 800 - - . B - - - N - _ IS
07107103 1,369,730 2,215,629 607 |System shut down for QWS - - - - o N R - - _
07/15/03 1,369,730 2,215,629 - |restart . - . R . A p - - - -
07/21/03 1,382,530 2,228,529 2,450 <15 <0.04 10 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 7.110 <004 <0.02 <002 <0.08 3,550
07/28/03 1,389,840 2,235,739 1,030 - - - - - - R R - R R i _
08/04/03 1,408,710 2,254,608 2,696 - - - - . - - R - B - .
08/15/03 1411520 2,257,419 255 |System shut down for carben change - . - - - . B . ]
hs,'zg.fos 7,411,580 2,257,459 3 |Restart . - B - . B A N - " .
09/03/03 1,418,210 2,285,109 1,530 . - - . - - - . - . - .
09/12/03 1,423,520 2,269,419 479 . - . - - - - R R - "_—1—1—'_'|
09/15/03 1,427,810 2,273,709 1,430 - Lﬁ - - - - - - - B - -
00/22/03 1,429,700 2,275,599 270 |Sysiem snut down for installation of niew 24-our fimes ]
09/26/03 1,428,700 2,275,599 . |Restart
09/29/03 1,430,560 2,276,459 287 }ﬁ
10/05/03 1,431,140 2,277,039 a3 Lsystern shut dowm for QWS - - B . . -
10/08/03 1,431,140 2,277,039 - [Rrestart - - . N - - . : . - N
10M0/03 | - 2 278,189 - - <050 <070 <080 <3.30 - Outlet sampling results from ERMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
10/10/03 1,432,290 2,278,189 575 <5 | <004 <007 <0.02 <0.06 <0 03 16,200 <0.04 44 | a8 | 46 8700
10/17/03 1,433,790 2,279,689 214 - | - - B - B - - - _ _ -
10/22/03 | - 2,280,489 - - <0.50 <070 <080 <330 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD Inspector)
10/22/08 1434500 228048 160 =15 <004 <002 <0.02 <0.06 <002 |Spli-sample results (sample collected by us) I
1027/ | 1435510 2.28%,509 204 - . ; N N . P B : ] ; N
| 1103/03 1,438,740 2,284,630 447 - - - . R - o . N N N N
11/44/03 1,443,620 2,289,519 444 . - - . B - o . _ i - .
— . |
11421/03 1,447,510 2,293,408 556 - - - - - - . ] . - - -
12/05/03_ | 1452410 | 2208309 350 N - - - : - - . N : -
$2/09/93 1,456,320 2,304,219 1,478 - #_‘I;__-ﬁ_ﬂlé ] B - - R - _ R
[ 12n7i03 1,462,410 2,308,309 1 - - B - - | 1 - - . . _
12/26/08 | 1468630 2314529 691 - - N - - - - - - - - : N
12/31/03 | 1460710 2,315,609 216 R -] - - - - _ _ I
| ofrogioa | 3472000 2317.699| ssz] <15 | <004 | w002 | <002 | wps | <008 7.900 658 | 1580 Y | 1080 2,170
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thirifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

TEFELUENT (ug/Ly -

0114104 1,474,650 2,320,549 331 {Bystem shut down for QWS; Restarted 171504 ) - N . . - : N
01/28/04 . 2.331,689 - . <050 | <070 <0.80 <330 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD {sample collected by EBMUD inspectar)
01/28i04 1.485.790 2,331,689 857 <15 o4 | <02 <002 <0.06 <003 |Splt-sample results (sample collected by us)
02io4/os | 1.492.380 2,338,239 936 - A ) - - - ) . N - N A I
02/10/04 1,494,550 2,340,449 368 - - - T : . - - . _ ’ ; _
02/20/04 1,498,750 2,344,680 424 . - - - - . - - _ - _ N
02/25i04 1,499,360 2345259 114 - - - X - - - B . . . ;
03/03/04 1,514.700 2,360,599 2,101 - - - - : - : - _ N N N
0309104 1,517 300 2,363,199 433 - p - - - - - - N - - -
03/17/04 1,519,100 2,364,999 225 . N - N R B - - - - . -
03/24/04 1,524,800 2,370,498 786 B . R N B . . _ - - - .
64/01/04 1,529,300 2,375,199 588 . - - N - - - ‘( R R - R -
04/07/04 1,531,200 2,377,009 317 <15 <0.22 <032 <0 31 <04 <018 1,380 113 93 16 76 191
04/14/04 1,533,000 2,378,899 257 |System shut down for QWS on 477, Restaded 4/14 - - - - - -
04/22/04 1,576,400 2,422,299 5425 - - - A - - . N . - : -
04/28/04 1,523,500 2,469,399 7 85D - B R . . N p N ” N - -
DEOG/04 1,668,920 2,514,819 5678 . N - - - N . - _ - - .
05/13/04 1,691,100 2,536,999 3,189 p R . i - - . . _ - . -
05/20/04 1,728,500 2,572,399 5057 R - . . - : : - - _ N )
05/28/04 1,748,910 2,594,809 2,301 - B - . N _ _ - - . : .
08/04/04 1,749,320 2595219 59 |Found system off; for replacement of on and off switch - - - - . -
06/11/04 1,749,320 2,595,219 - [restarted - . - - - -
06/45/04 1,751,810 2,597,809 518 . - - _ . , ” ; . - N -
06/22/04 1753550 2,698,449 273 . - = - - - - N N - N -
07/02/04 1,756,530 2,602,429 298 - - - . - R - - - . ; -
07/08/04 1,758,116 2,605,008 430 <15 <0.22 <032 <031 04 <0.18 652 31 <032 <031 2.1J 383
07/15/04 1,759,260 2,805,159 71 - - - -] R - - - n . N .
07/22/04 1,760,630 2,606,529 196 - - - . - p - - B - - R
07/28/04 1,762,810 2,608,709 363 |Shut down system for carbon change - - - . - -
08/05/04 1,762,810 2,608,709 - JRestarted - : - . _ -
08/12/04 1,765,370 2,511,269 366 - - B - B - _ : _ - _ :
08/20/04 1767950 2,513,849 323 - - - . . _ - - - " - n
08/27/04 1,771,100 2,618,999 450 - - - : . . _ - ; N - -
09/03/04 1.773.750 2,619,649 379 - - . - . - _ - - . N "
09/07/04 1,777,550 2,623,489 950 - i p : - - _ _ - N " - ﬂ
09/10/04 1,778,460 2524,359 290 |Shut down system due fo operator vacation - - - - - -
09/29/04 1,778,450 2,624,359 - |Restaried I I z : X .
10/06/04 1,779,260 2,526,159 114 <15 22 <0 32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 <15 <022 <032 <031 <04 20
10/12/04 1.782.540 2,528,439 547 |Shut down sysiem for QWS o
10/21/04 1,782,680 2.628,579 15 |Restarted
10/27/04 mﬁ.eﬁ" 2,830,520 325 - . . N - : - - N - N N
11/03/04 1,784580 2,630,579 7 |System was shut down by nustake, run only for few hours - - - - - -
1141/04 | 1787490) 2653369 355 . -] - - - : - B - . N ,
11/16/04 1,789,350 2835248] 233 - I - : - . . e _ -
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA
12/04/04 9,789,800 2,635,699 ~ 38 - - - S - - - . . - - _
12/10/04 1,792,780 2,638,679 331 - - - - - - . N _ _ N R
12/15/04 1,795,460 2.641.38¢ 536 - - - - N - - - “ R B _
™ WD PERMIT LIMITS: T we | 50 [ 50 | 50 50 | NE ]
Note: < = less than faboratory detection level indicated TPH is anatyzed by EPA Methed 8015 M

- =no sample / not analyzed BTEX is analyzed by EPA Method 602 or 8020/8021
NE = Permit Limit not established *MTEE 8020/8260
In February 2000, the total cumulative discharge amount was corrected to reflect all system maintenance and flowmeter changeouts
since the startup of the system. The total number may be different from previous versions of this table.
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30
’J

PROJECT STATUS REPORT

= SITE THRIFTY OIL CO. @Z»\
EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. ADDRESS 125 TELEGRAPH AVE \___
_\_ gj Environmental Remediation OAKLAND. CA 94600 ——
e DATE: A0 L~
PERSONNEL" DERB A
WELE [ D tp | DTW | DTB. | PT - WC:| DIA| PURGE (GAL) - COMMENT"
CLDL @D ETY T EDY | ED | ED N ] e, | oace )
MONTHLY/O UARTERLY ] ﬁ
MW-1 | }h .26 139‘4 2 q q -
mv"I AL AN
NW-3 V.M | 2820 6" o Yo
MW-4 16.08 | 29 .04 2" 3 3
MW-5 |16 0F) 162N 4" LG 26|
MW-6 {3 5% 26.30 © | 35| »6
i
\FREE PRODTCT KBV ED. PURGEWATER REMOVED:
APPROX. GALLONS approx. 1§ Garrons
REMARKS: MONITORLHG W BLLS AHD PURGE WATER FROM
WeWS . WATER PROM SHMPUHEG waAd PUIH
THRONG DY BTPIA
ToTh L ZEL = 1432680 —
EXPLANATION: REV: 82802

DTP= DEPTH TO PRODUCT, DTW= DEPTH TO WATER, DTB= DEPTH TO BOTTOM, ALL MEASURED FROM TOP OF CASING
PT= PRODUCT THICKNESS, WC= WATER COLUMN, DiA= DIAMETER. EST=ESTIMATE. ACT= ACTUAL. FT= FEET. GAL= GALLONS




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

I

ISice: M- 06> Date: b~ Ah—oY

Address: |

Personnel: SE R Weather: SVHHY dhy

[Well No: M- [ Equijo: Bﬁ't\aé'& ’ X
[Bcfarc Purging:

Toral Well Depth: (fu) 2.8.494 Well Diamerer 21

Deoth ta Water (f) 15.2¢ Est. Puree Volume: 9

‘E‘:melinx Data: ‘ j

: nitial Turbidfy: | | Final Turbidiry: : _

{Time Wt | e | ouus ] whie | e |

{EC LD%o A50 ) 3% | p2wo | aso ;

bH 5 .24 h.2A1 AW £.LO 5.2% j

[Temp A M-S 1D L 61 G 5

Gal. \ Q 5 '+ 9 t

1 i
= ?

ec

pH

Temp

lGaL.

féﬂ-:r Pursing/Before Sample Collection

&om 10 Warer {ft.)

\'L. 04

|

Total Weil Depthifi).

2.8, 9k




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Site: e > Date: Lo~ a~oty
Address: B
Personnel: SELR AL Weather: SUNMY By :
{Well No: MW~ Eauip: BAT LB
{Bcfon: Purging: :
I’Yorzl Well Depth: {f.) LP.20 Well Diamezer & \ 'L
Qco(h 10 Warer (fo 15 M Fs1. Puree Volume: %
{§mpl'mz Data: { ?
Initial Turbidicy: | __ Final Turtidity: _ :
Time A256C | ML w9 | 10cuh ] e |
£C Mo | 1Ww | 1250 | Julo | i43o |
bH €.od| E.o4 6.0+ 611 @.09 i
Temo 0.6 | RU | Y0.6 | Fo.B | Yo ;
Gal. L\ 2.3 ke 56 Yo ?
]
= ]
Time )
EC i '
pH -
Temp
Gal.
Ml‘g'mz/&fore Sampile Collection j 5
Beon 10 Warer {ft) Afe . 14 Towl Weil Depntfy, 13,20 ]




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

i

-I He: : - @G% Date: /,(D*-XL( '-ch

Address:

Personnel: SERB A Weather: JSUHHY Ay

{Well No: M- 4 Eouip: AT SR

(Bcforc Purging:

,Tomj Well Depth: (f) 24 oY Well Diameter 3 M

Beoth 1o Water (i) 16.03 Est. Purge Volume: b}
'LSzmplinLDm: 1‘ —‘E
Tnitial Turbidicv: Final Turbidity: |
{Time \LI60 1 Jrih2| sk 3NAH 1% oo N
jEC W0 | tbo | tUeo | 9280 | glweo i
b 5.65 | Kot | 5.C6 1 ®.es | 5oo i
fTemo WS | R3] ke | e | !
J ' - i
Gal. A L W A 3 é
) |

1

{éﬁcr Pursing/Before Sample Collection

&om 10 Warer ()

1\

Total Weil Depth(fi).




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Ecnth 10 Warer {ft)

. 3

Total Weil Depthffr).

26.2%

e . - 06% | Date: w"‘ /(L("‘Oéf
Address: ! : 1
Personnel: SELR L Weather: SUHHYS D &qu_\
Well No: M~ A Ecuio: Bar Ug& . :
[chforc Purging: n
’Toral Well Depth: (L) 26.2% Well Diameter b
Reoth 10 Water (f A A \X + Est, Puree Volume: 26 4
‘{§ampling_Dnz: 1' §
Tinitial Turbidiov- | | Final Turbidiry: | t
ime Wk ke | phrl wees | 12 tewe g
lec loto | toyw | fo2w | {plo | %o _r
bH 532 1 B3 5.9 5H.34] 513% j
ITemp R W6 “FL G ?‘K_~? M6 y
1Gal. 5 L0 15 20 20 ‘
j i
b = ?
]
Mﬂ‘ Purzing/Before Sample Collection i r

[REr oy




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

[

'Site: H- O Date: A~ b~
Address: o
Personnel: SELRL A Weather: SUNMN-L dhty
Well No: . - ¢ ‘ Eauio: Y ix) (/ﬂ'r:-—f& j
[Before Purging: I -;
Torl Well Depth: (f) L. Well Diamerer LY r
Beoth to Warter (f1) 1%. A% Est. Purzc.Volumc: %
{gzmplimz Data: ]' ;
Tinitial Turbidiry: | Final Turbidiry: }
ITime SRSV AR B VAS R IV YA TR Y N
JEC Ay | J2%0 | 120 | %o | 220 'r
pH 6.6 | A.A0 | 5.68 | 5.69 | 5.5% i
[Temn AL T WS | M2 [ S O L SO 3
iGal. - W U 2.8 25 |
{Time J
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 138493
ATTN: Jett Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  10/26/2004
P.O. Box 2128 .
Santa ke Springs, CA 9670 RECEIVED  16/15/2004

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS Global ID: T0600101366

‘This laboratory request covers the tollowing listed samples witich were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification

564981 TOC #0363 MW-3

564982 TOC #063 MW-1

564983 TOC #063 MW-5

564984 TOC #063 MW-6

564985 TOC #063 MW-4

564986 TOC #063 Trip Blank
564987 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

. Behare, Ph.D.
ice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocal 30 days from date reported,

" , i TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratones arecontidential property ot ourcltents and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used tor publication in part or in full without our written Mf'crobfo!ogical
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves, Environmental

Lab request 138493 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #: 564981) Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-3
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/14/2004 Time Sampled: 13:10

*

Analyte Result DF PQL __ MDL Units Date/Analyst |
32608 BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene 25 1 i 0.22 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.3t ug/L 10/21/04 1B
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 2530 25 25.0 0.18 ug/L 10/22/04 1B
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/LL 10/21/04 1B
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/21/04 1B
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr] - Dibromotluoromethane 101 % 70- 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70-130
Surrd - p-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70- 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline 2490 10 500.0 15 ug/l. 10/18/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 89 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —_—




Order #: 564982 Client Sample ID' TOC #063 MW-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/ 14/2004 Time Sampled: 13:25
Analyte Result DF PQL  MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene 266 1 1 0.22 ug/L 16/21/04 LB
Ethyl benzene 59 1 5 0.31 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 811 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/21/04 1B
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Kylenes, total 78 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/21/04 1B
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr] - Dibromoftluoromethane 101 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 73 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 90 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 100 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline 3250 1 50 15 ug/L 10/18/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 248%* % 55.200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

A




Order #: 564983 Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-5
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/14/2004 Time Sampled: 14:10
L. _Analyte Resuit DF _PQL MDL Units _Date/Analyst
3260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 up/L 10/22/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 3 031 ug/L 10/22/64 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 425 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/22/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 10/22/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/22/04 1B
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 105 Y% 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 Yo 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 Y% 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline 411 1 50 15 ug/L 10/20/04 1.Z
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99 % 55-200

PQL. = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

¥ MY j 5 ‘_oo
Lab Request 138493 results, page 3ot/



Order‘#:r 564984| Client Sample ID. TOC #063 MW-6
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/14/2004 Time Sampled: 14:50
Analyte Result DF PQlL___ MDL Units Date/Apalyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only .
Benzene ND 1 i 0.22 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 159 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Toluene ND i 5 0.32 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/21/04 1B
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromectluoromethane 104 % 70 -130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 Y% 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 96 Yo 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 70 - 130
8615M - Gasoline
Gasoline 346 1 50 15 ug/L 10/18/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Contrel Limits
a,a,a- Tritfluorotoluene 159 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

LL, Analytical Results Report
Lab Request 138493 results, page 4 of 7




()rdel: #:r 564983} Client Sample ID: TOC #0{63 MW-4
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/14/2004 Time Sampled: 15:10
Analyte Result DF _PQL DL _Uni
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene 197 10 10.0 022 ug/l. 10/22/04 1B
Ethyl benzene 233 10 50.0 0.31 ug/l 10/22/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 3940 10 10.0 0.18 ug/L 10/22/04 LB
Toluene ND 10 50.0 0.32 ug/L 10/22/04 LB
Xylenes, total 13 % 10 50.0 0.4 ug/L 10/22/04 1B
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 97 % 70 - 130
Surrd - p-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline 10200 10 500.0 15 ug/L 10/20/04 1LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a- Trifluorotoluene 120 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace




Order #: 564986 Client Sample ID: TOC #063 Trip Blank
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/14/2004 Time Sampled: 00:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Ethy! benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 103 % 70 -130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 52 % 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND i 50 15 we/L 10/18/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritfluorotoluene 75 % 55 - 200

PQL. = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ Analytical Results Report
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Order #: 564987 Client Sample ID' Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER '

»

Analyte Result  DE__PQL MDL Units _Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 i 0.22 ug/L 10/21/04 1B
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 16/21/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE}) ND 1 1 0.18 ug/l. 10/21/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Kylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/21/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 106 % 70 -130
Surr? - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 97 % 70 -130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorcbenzene 102 % 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 10/18/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a- Trifluorotoluene 76 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace _—




QC Sample:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

MS / MSD - Water Samples 138611-539
Analysis Date: October 23, 2004 3:03 PM
Applies to: LR 138493, 138552, 138362, 138611
Reporting Units = ug/L
Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix % Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk Dup. MS MSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 50 54.16 56.17 108 112 4 22 59-172
MTBE 3.04 50 53.59 55.71 101 105 4 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 53.39 55.34 107 111 4 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 50.67 55.01 101 110 8 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 51.43 53.49 103 107 4 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 52.31 56.63 105 113 8 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD 6:46 PM
Analysis Date: QOctober 22, 2004
Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike LCS LCS %Ret %Ree QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk Dup. LCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 53.69 52.97 107 106 1 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 50.88 50.66 102 101 0 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 52.28 51.72 105 103 1 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 51.56 52,11 103 104 1 21 66-142
Toluens ND 50 50.74 51.78 101 104 2 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 50.63 51.85 101 104 2 21 60-133
Method Blank = AIl ND
SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)
Compound MBE 2 MB 3 MS MSD LCS LCSD
DBFM 101 102 102 105 103 100
1,2-DCA 105 103 95 98 97 95
Tol-d8 99 100 96 97 99 97
p-BFB 95 101 98 100 100 102

1072672004

8260 MSD-LCSD 1023 W




Y

QC Sample:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

MS / MSD - Water Samples 138552-249
Analysis Date: October 22, 2004 1:40 AM
Applies to: LR 138467, 138468, 138493, 138552
Reporting Units = ng/L.
Matrix Spilke / Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk Dup. MS MSD RPD RPD %REC
1,1-Dichlorgethene ND 50 59.20 57.26 118 115 3 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 56.27 54.45 113 109 3 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 57.99 56.63 116 113 2 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 48.89 51.03 98 102 4 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 49.87 50.77 100 102 2 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 30.16 52.04 100 104 4 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD 2:45PM
Analysis Date: October 21, 2004
Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec % Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk Dup. LCS LCSD RPD RPD | “4REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 56.70 59.57 113 119 5 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 53.71 57.01 107 114 6 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 54.99 57.14 110 114 4 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 30 51.59 51.73 103 103 0 21 66-142
Tolucne ND 50 51.33 51.71 103 103 1 21 59-139
Chlorebenzene ND 50 51.41 52.40 103 105 2 21 60-133
Method Blank = AIL ND
SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)
Compound MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS LCSD
DBFM 106 102 105 105 101 103
1,2-DCA 110 105 98 95 935 o7
Tol-d8 97 98 92 94 94 90
p-BFB 102 101 96 99 96 98

10/26/2004

8260 MSD-LCSD 1022 W




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date

ID#'s in Batch:

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

LCS/A.CSD

WATER

October 18, 2004

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

October 18 - 19, 2004

LR 138489, 138493, 138552

LCS REPGRT FORM

Reporting Units = mg/fL
Method Spike LCS LCSD %eRec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 505 533 101 107 5

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
Y%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 76
LCS8 141
LCSD 154

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoliene

10/26/2004

8015g LCSD 1018 W

YREC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30




ASSOCIATED LABORA TORIES
806 North Batavia - Orange, Cal(fomia 92868-1225 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209

Cooler Reéceipt Form
Client: o B }ﬂ? o) — I;roject:' IDC _OLoofo)36h
Date Cooler Received: - (= =!S Date Cooler Opened: ___ . s
| Was cooler scanned for presence. of radloactmty ¢ | S fes%
. If yes was radmactmty results above 25 cpm ? . Yes
Was a shipper's packing slip attached to the cooler 7 S @\Io
 If'the cooler had custbdy seal(s), were thy signed and intact? = ¢ Y&/No/Na
Was the cooler packed with:Yee _” TcePacks____ Bubble wrap____
Styrofoam Paper Nqne_ﬂ______ Other
Cooler Temperature; Y . Se—

¥cooler needs to be received @ 4°C with an acceptable range of 2°- 6 °C

If samples were hand delivered do they meet the temp. criteria, which should be @ 4°C with

an acceptable range of 2°-6 °C ? ‘ ' es/No
If no explain; . ‘

.Weré all samples sealed in plastic bags 7 @es/N 0

Did all samples a:ﬁve intact ? If no, indicate below. | . @N o

Were all samples labeled. correctly 9 (D’s Dates, Tlmes) If no, indicate below. @/N o

Can the tests requited be ran with the provided contamers If no indicate below, @/N o

" Was sufficient sample volume sent for all contamers ? : ( Ye"§/N 0
© Were any VOA vials received with head space ? " Yes/oNa
- Was the correct preservatlves used ? @/No/Na

. Ifno, see the pH log for a list of samples oontamers regardmg pH

Any other i mponant mfoxmamon

Receiving Department: Faa%ell Date: fo—Lus



Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia » Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 s Fax: (714) 538-1209

A

sompjl’:'ﬁ _{ e{ = L/ O(Y.- ' Ce . :""f;g?_i ? 21~ 355;,/ AL Job No [ 33 ‘{43 Page of
pmj,ect Nameg %f. E.F»/" R0 pL ALOSU LA - g&*g ?_/ Fa2A —,25340 Af:alyS|s Requested Test Instructions & Comments
‘ & WS- “rosoodof3e | ~TE
w25 TELRGCRAPH AV : g 3 S
CALLAD, b ThE0T IEs
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Ng:-:rl;?ri;‘;i;e Pres. g g g
T Mw-A lo- -0l {210, 0] 2~vea [HeEL | ¥[X|X
‘| Mw-A- 1324 Kx|x
| Mw-5- 1110 KIX 1K
| mw-C, 5o | X|XIx
S b S | XXX
°|toP aand woso| ¥ | 2voa |V [¥Ix
] A A A ,
; /X A \ /
g 7 X 7\ VTN /
/ / N /
i \ / / /
7 N 7 Ny
7 N -, N[/
/ N/ \/ \ Y
5 / \J N ]
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory ::x;:fh * byE__ M.C * “""““é‘;’;“"w‘i",&g gm—-m"z Retinquished by >
Total Number of Containers Properdy Cooled Y 7N/ NA 99“"“”’&;% e 3‘9”"‘”'9‘,’9 Ve e Signature:
Custody Seals ¥ /N /NA Samples Intact Y / N/ NA Printed Narme: A Pobedeu Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y / N Samples Accepted Y /N "FoAl-oh Tme 12« 00 |7 Fime: Date. Time
Turn Around Time neu&%% Zrl st 1. |Received By: Z |RecewedBy 3
) Signalm'e:o Y F;Q-Hr oTH Signalture: FSignatuce:
E{ Normal 3 Rush g ::f::s .Dab' g ;: :: Printed Mame: Printed Nan'y: Z U Printed Name:
) Date: Time: Date Y_Time: oS c% oy Time- /0

Distribuiion: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampler/Qriginator



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 137911
ATTN: Jett Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy, REPORTED  10/13/2004
P.O.Box 2128 .
Santa Fe Springs, CA Y0670 RECEIVED  10/07/2004

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

‘I'his laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
562103 TOC #063 Outlet PSP
562104 TOC #063 Int.-1
562105 TOC #063 Int.-2
562106 TOC #063 Int.-3
562107 TOC #063 Inlet
562108 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel tree to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

S. Behare, Ph.D.
ice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.
TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboralories are confidenttal property ofour chents and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used tor pubbication in part or m tull without our wrtien Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection ot the public, our clients, and curselves. Environmental

Labrequest 137911 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #:r 5621%[ Client Sample ID: TOC #063 Outlet PSP

Matrix: WATEK Date Sampled: 10/06/2004 Time Sampled: 10:05
Analyte Result DF PQi. MDL Units Date/Analyst |
3260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND i i 0.22 ug/L 10/09/04 1B
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND i 1 0.18 ug/L 10/02/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L. 10/09/04 1B
Kylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/09/04 1B
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromotluoromethane 109 Y% 70 - 130
Surr? - 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 30 % 70- 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 118 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 10/08/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritfluorotoluene 75 % 535-200

PQL, = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace e




Order #:L 562104 Client Sample ID: TOC #063 Int.-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/06/2004 Time Sampled: 10:10
Analyte Result DEF PQL MDL Units  Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
BRenzene ND i 1 0.22 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 upd. 10/09/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE} ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Toluene ND i 5 (.32 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surri - Dibromoflucromethane 95 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 % . 70 -130
Surr3 - Toluene-d& 94 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 124 % 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 10/08/04 1.Z
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDI. = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, I=Trace -




Order #:I 562105 Client Sample ID. TOC #063 Int.-2
Matrix: WATEK Date Sampled: 10/06/2004 Time Sampled: 10:15
Analyte Result DF PQL _MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 uwg/l 10/09/04 1B
Ethyl benzene ND ! 5 0.31 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Methyi-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 70 - 130
Sun? - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 Yo 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 96 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 124 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 19/08/04 1Z
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a- Tritluorotoluene 78 % 35 -200

PQL, = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —_—




Order #:r 5621 061
Matrix: WATER

Client Sample ID: TOC #063 Int.-3

Date Sampled: 10/06/2004 Time Sampled: 10:20

Analyte Result  DF PQL DL Uni nal
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only _
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND i 5 0.31 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Methy!l-tert-butylether (MTBE) 60 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/l. 10/09/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 16/09/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr] - Dibromotluoromethane 95 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 94 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 120 % 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline 83 1 50 15 ug/L 10/08/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 78 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace




Order. #:( 562108 Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER

Analyte , Result DF _PQL MDL Uniis Date/Analyst |
82608 BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 10/08/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 up/L 10/08/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.18 ug/l. 10/08/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 .32 uw/L 10/08/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/lL 10/08/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromotluoromethane 101 % 70 - 130
Surr? - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 Y% 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d3 28 % 70130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 126 % 70- 1390
8015M - Gasoline
(Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 10/03/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a- Tritluorotoluene 75 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —

lvtical Results Report
Lab Request 137911 results, page 6 ot 6




Order, #: 562107 Client Sample ID: TOC #063 Inlet
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/06/2004 Time Sampled: 10:30
Analvte Result DF PQL  MDL Units Date/Analyst |
82608 BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 10/09/04 1.B
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 20 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/069/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/l. 10/05/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromotiuoromethane 98 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 98 Y% 70 - 130
Surrd - p-Bromotluorobenzene 123 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 10/08/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene 77 % 55-200
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace N
A ical Results Report i

Request 137911 results, page 50t 6



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date

ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM
LCS/LCSD
WATER
Qctober 8, 2004
October 8-9 , 2004

LR 137883, 137911, 137903, 137900

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = mg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD % Rec YeRec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 3015M-G ND 500 494 478 99 96 3
ND = Not Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result Y%UREC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 75
LCS 137
LCSD 134

AAA-TFT = g,a,a-Triflucrotoluene

10/14/2004

8015g LCSD 1008 W




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

dC Sample: MS / MSD - Water Samples 137903-062
Analysis Date: October 7, 2004 5:01 AM
Applies to; LR 137503, 137911
Reporting Units = ug/L
Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 55.83 58.30 112 117 4 22 59-172
MTBE 1.40 50 53.75 57.39 105 112 7 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 51.88 55.38 104 111 7 24 62-137
Trichloroethene 2.68 50 54.33 54.47 103 104 0 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 50.37 50.58 101 101 0 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 49.56 50.88 99 102 3 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD 11:57 AM
Analysis Date: Gctober 8, 2004
Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk Dup. LCS LCSD RFPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 54.76 55.34 110 111 1 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 51.11 53.54 102 107 5 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 51.60 53.97 103 108 4 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 50.50 51.90 101 104 3 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 51.41 51.06 103 102 1 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 50.30 50.10 101 100 0 21 60-133
Method Blank = ALl ND
SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)
Compound MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS LCSD

DBFM 100 101 116 109 112 107

1,2-DCA 123 120 100 113 87 115

Tol-dg8 95 98 100 100 100 100

p-BFB 116 126 113 112 108 112

10/14/2004 8260 MSD-LCSD 1007 W
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260/ 624 / 524.2

QC Sample: MS / MSD - Water Samples 137911-104
Analysis Date: October 9, 2004 12:02 PM
Applies to: LR 137911, 137902
Reporting Units = ug/L
Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk Dup. MS MSD RPD RPD Y%REC
1,1-Dichloraethene ND 50 60.66 62.18 121 124 2 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 51.25 53.17 103 106 4 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 5548 56.28 111 113 1 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 60.11 65.66 120 131 9 21 66-142
Toluens ND 50 48.16 50.60 96 101 5 21 59-139
Chiorobenzene ND 50 45,60 48.85 91 98 7 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD 9:42 AM
Analysis Date: October 9, 2004
Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike 1CS LCS %Ree %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk Dup. LCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 37.57 35.75 75 72 5 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 54.31 47.24 109 94 14 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 56.62 49.34 113 99 14 24 62-137
Trichlorosthene ND 50 39.34 3836 79 77 3 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 52.03 55.80 104 112 7 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 51.01 53.90 102 108 6 21 60-133
Methed Blank = AIIND
SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)
Compound MB 3 MB 4 MS MSD LCS LCSD
DBFM 100 97 111 111 113 127
1,2-DCA 115 109 118 115 114 70
Tol-d8 107 98 99 99 100 104
p-BFB 122 120 109 114 110 112

10/14/2004

8260 MSD-LCSD 1009 W2




ASSOCIATED LABORAT ORIES
806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868-1225 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209

Cooler Receipt Form
Client: T}’W‘”H r\', Project: TOC 063
g '

Date Cooler Received: fo—7 Date Cooler Opened: re—7
Was cooler scanned for presence of radicactivity 7 Yes/Ho
If yes was radioactivity results above 25 cpm ? Yes
Was a shipper's packing slip attached to the cooler 7 /YE {N 0
If the cooler had custody seal(s), were thy signed and intact 7 Yes/No/Na
Was the cooler packed with: Ice _Y__ Tce Packs Bubble wrap

Styrofoam Paper None Other

o

Caooler Temperature: 3.8 & *

*cooler needs to be received @ 4°C with an acceptable range 0£2°- 6 °C

If samples were hand delivered do they meet the temp. criteria, which should be %\? with
Yes

an acceptable range of 2°-6 °C ? 0
If no explain:

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags ? @N 0

Did all samples azﬁve intaet 7 If no, indicate below. Yes/No

Were all samples labeled: correctly 7 (ID*s Dates, Times) If no, indicate below. Yes/No

Can the tests required be ran with the provided containers, If no indicate below. ( Yes/No

Was sufficient sample volume sent for all containers ? @/N )
Were any VOA vials received with head space ? | Yeg/No/Na
Was the correct preservatives used ? @[NO/N a
If no, see the pH log for a list of samples containers regardmg pH )
Any other important information: |

Receiving Department: M Date: 10 —7




Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia s Orange, CA 92868

Phone: (714) 771-6900 » Fox: (714) 538-1209

T THBPTL ©

(e Ch .

Phoneifé\6 71(3 2 1, 3 53 ,(

A.L. Job No,

137911

Page

/A

of

_PTJJ-ect Manager 'j W 90 Ql{ /;H&)S oS Fax' Fg 6?-7‘? 2 ’(,_-‘(5‘('0 Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
::e: neme S’X{W weler Samaple Pt A PED é %o‘g
wd 6125 el BGRATH. AV SR
s oL 94609 ey
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix NS;f::?;;e Pres. ?g % fg
' ouTuas PsPad 10—06-0Y |10:05 |He© | H—VOA Hel || #GCRRB
v =4 10310 R EARARS
(- 10+ 7 Ralb.s
(4T -5 o Yo ~i X1 ¥
e \ toxq Vv V| ¥]%
i A /
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1_1 /
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12 /

/

f/

\

15 /

N7
\V

W

. - Relinguished by 1. Relinquished by Relinquished by 3.
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory Sampler M e “%‘DMW %'TY’ITJ’%
Total Number of Gontainers 6 Properly Goot %Kj 7NA Signatgree: = Slgnalure.ol) {& 9{4? G’TH Signature:
Printed Name: _ Printed Name: Printed Name:
les Int YIN/INA
Custody Seals Y/N/NA Samples In 36(7 m“ PDW
Received in Good Condition Y /N Sampies Acceptgd ¥ 7 N Da‘ew..%.-ok e Lo Date Time: Date: Time:
Received By; 1. Received By: 2, Receivas By: 3.
Turn Around Time SolnEll ST = ved By
Signature: . Signature: Signature:
oy G- ,
’ O same Day U 48 hrs. Printed Name: Frinted YAme: Printed Name:
NQrma,l D RUSh (J 24 hrs. Q72 hrs. 5 f = =5 =
Dale: Tirne: ate: ime: y aje; !
- lo-7 9 Jb-ron _Jagy
Nictvibdinn: White - Laboratory  Canary - Laboratory  Pink - ProjecUAccount Manag Gol od - Sampler/Originater
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T

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63 |
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, QAKLAND, CALIEORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SPRRM PoPESCL

DATE OF INSPECTION: [2-)5 -0y

OBSERVATIONS AND o ‘
COMMENTS: . CHFECA- BQ/UT;)_ AP ot < D RN . COMPRENSIR.

AR, B (oSSR AuD BRYMY Fop tBAY, CLed

TP TLUTRY. BAG, CHECS. TURRR STHGHE L TPR

: mmmei CitFHCe 'r?‘m,&f,

FLOW METER READING: — } #8510~

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __-_ 4/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - /%

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: 2
!

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /.2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0. 8

N T

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ___- O G

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Sj}‘j(@r{bﬂ,m(;i el



6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, C

, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTE PECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _. | SBRRAY PoOPESCU

DATE OF INSPECTION: ool e s
OBSERVATIONS AND :

GOMMEN:rs - abeer %FJ/T'. H“DD OFLF D RN cOMPQa—’:.%?roE
'nFH*UA CLedel W ATE PLUER BAGC LEPLICSE AP pu;n:.;z_-

T 'nwm_we«& Guzm] ;z,ﬁ_ow.err—m CHRER2 140535.9, /J-Nu

DQJJM% G"O'l"— : UFL;B'@.\ C\-('ﬁ—@u‘—'ﬂhf:& ;

FLOW METER READING: — VAL F o —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - ~/A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - > -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: M

[

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: Lo

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ‘0.3

N " ws

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: : OQ

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE:.___ g}‘j\'aﬂmﬂ; z_,.,_»-/’“



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SPLRA POPESCL

DATE OF INSPECTION: }r-o)-0Y e

OBSERYATIONS AND

COMMENTS: - CHEUL 851,‘7—/ 0/"},} 0 QAT COMPRESIOR.

THNE, CLEAN FITER WATER. RAG-, CISFECR FcCTER

(4 THRER STHGCFE F(TER [RREGULATOR,

FLOW METER READING: — /#89800 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - ~/ A

. ' 2
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - } =

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM: OF THE PRIMARY-GAC UNIT:__ A. /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0. q

. -y

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ___ - (A

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: &]\!(bewmb { o



e

- ..:‘N)&ME"OF INSPECTOR:

OBSERVA

~ “PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN.=STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE EILTER: _ ///

' DATE OFINSPECTION S lf(’[.'”f’@bl _ .;.,_H; ot

,I@N‘SAND SRR
commsms .. G‘*ﬁa& %FM, _&f—hafHOﬁzou,,

PQ{E&S@IZ. 776’)4[&_ /lﬁpt/zfi’c’,z GA'QJTPAO'ﬁ_ LU/}‘TEJ&

JJ%A! cam-\,:x' |

ﬁwmalz. wW Wﬁ‘fﬁ/ﬂ AM

' - sy oh
~ . . PN . “ o

-
LN

"FLOW METER READING: /JF-B 94350 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: .- N/A g _ .

o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THEBAGFILTER: /D -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GACUNIT: A« 174

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE s&cogm.é}lxc un: _ & %

W ' . ‘H

" PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: .« @ G

 INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE M e'( Am, (. /"




11/12/04 14: 31 FAX 510 768 0147 KINEQ'S ALAMEDA 1003

R h E ’GIF’ iNSI?ECQ@R

OMMERGESE - e ‘bﬂmd coMPE,E_:SSoR i,
':".'..éﬁpwcﬁ A RTRICF: WATER. Fsz«ﬁ cm:/mc N

| ‘--j.,_f;f"jwm._!& = LI}:JZ En&&, cHﬁniG-ﬁ. @um@ ’ﬁpd?-
Trf R.&E-—Fe. gm Q‘M/P-&G-VWOI?, W“:“i mg—z

"FLOWME’;[’ERREADING - 1'4’3 '4—"1‘“9":" -' . ,-"_:-,_‘_,--,':_.

swms OB'I‘AINED h// 09‘

PR.ESSURE GAUGE READB\I G UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER' 12'

i

. PRES&URE GAUGE R.EADING DOWN STREAM QF T}IE’CARTRIDGE PILTER ‘( ‘( h_.". o

PRESSURE GAUGE KEADING Dow STREAM OF *rmé _sécoﬁp@w, GAC tmrr 0 3
. - " -\“ ! 'I':’:l ."": : '
oL PRESSURE GAUGE READ]NG DOWN STREAM GF THE 'mmn GAC UNIT 0 C
s L INSPE.CTOR‘S SIGNATURE m‘t‘ crt m, g ,,.-f""l
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PRESSURE GAUGE REAI)tNG DOWN smm opm SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ,0,4 .

n :1-

- e :
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T

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

'Nme OF ;NS_PECTOR: ) SERPI PobE.E U

DATE OF INSPECTION: fo-24~oY ety

OBSERVATIONS AND ) L S

COMMENTS: Re gRT Yy STEM e 8 ww D —
- - ‘.

FLOW METER READING: — {1 $82630 ~

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __-A/ 4 .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:+ 4%

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:___}

!

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GaC UniT:___ 1./

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: @4

L " g

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GACUNIT: - ©.C

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ____ o Q&‘””c”‘/\"



L’Z/ﬂ% ~ SYSTENM STERTUP/ SHU . DOWN REPORY
EARTH MANAGEMENT GO.

Cmdronmental flamedle don SITE:
z_/ ADDR:

= PAPH A
OAK LD —Fift2
DATE: lo~2¢~ot
PERSON: - SERRMI

Remediation System Type: [das Disve loee [H{wr Orn Other .

- . Actlon f Hour Meter Totalizer - 1
t ¢ Purpase?
Sys cm Wp Stnrmp Shotdgwn (hrs) page C‘)mmcnu
AS  |Alr Sparging I |
1y
SVE iSoil Vapor Bxtrodting
i

DPE |Dual-Phaue Bxtraction

GWT |Groundwater Trestment /

1¢82€80

FPR  |PP Recovery

0 (Other
L
UTILITIES:
Electrical Meter: f‘[/A' .
Nat. gag Meter: )

Propane Tank Level: 4

OTHER NOTES: . , E
Resaweg AV AFTER. & . .0 e




ol

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SRR A PoPEYSYy

' DATE OF INSPECTION: R L

it i 11
—— A]

OBSERVATIONS AND

H

COMMENTS: . SHUT powd  Fef '&L.,UH%.

FLOW METER READING: __~~ Yff‘g-?—g lio ~

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - N©o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAR‘{_’ GAC UNIT:

'

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

+ e

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:. ME‘LVMDV_—“‘



EARTH MANAGEMENT CO,

F\ - TYSTEN STEARTUP / SHU. .OW PORT
&?j

£aviionmenta) Romadledon SITE:
ADDR: G6i2%h %L@G{W"? AR
QIFRLAYD, Jiiadl z
DATE; [0 ,{ L~ Lr L
PERSON: __SERAMA

Remediadon System Type: [ {Osve  Oore Mwﬁ O ren {3 ower

- . - Action Hour Mcter Totolizer -
\s !
’ | System Type Strtop [Shatdown (gall urpose / Comments

P
.« i j
Jf.‘" :".“f
(L5

AS ]Alr Sparging l i

sSYE |Soil Vapor Ejt;il:flinn

-

DPE {Dual-Phase Bxtraction

: L*'&’ﬂ": ' Tead '.;'E-'.‘“
GWT |Groundwater Treatment M P‘; ’iﬁ‘ .'~'1 /%g? 6\40
Rl ' "5“ —
E;

] """ hr.lt%&

.-4.,.

FPR |FP Recovery

,me&ﬁfli*é*
O |other:
UTILITIES:
Elcetrical Meter: ~N/A
Nat. gag Meter: R
Propane Tank Level: __ M/

OTBER NOTES: . ; )
ST howr BB &, WX, | chEc. WELLS Box | PLVGS,
LB (HSTDF  CMP U FDQ ReFuS& Shes Pﬁ—oPZ&_
TeOW OVER FEolCE,

ALWAVS OBSERVE SAFETY

1372003
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' THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # () 52

 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM |

‘NA‘ME OF INSPECTOR: _. = ERRAv] POP Fare

DATE OF INSPECTION: Vo- 06~ 0Y e
OBSERVATIONS AND . - .
COMMENS: __CHE et Olc, ALl W kTeR. PuLaPiz

M—& aéé,&u-L GOMPM%T)Q m\é’\ odBEel. Pt M’z eﬂh:*rb
t&o%a% tok. uwmw

' FLOW METER READING: l‘?“«f' QLE0 —
SAMPLES OBTAINED: u EL‘& C qu WMM\ .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: s
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: U

i . ,
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: (.4
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY cacunm - 0.9
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0.6

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Q\ l@faﬂ el
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Ol Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 137911 /
ATTN: Jetf Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. . REPORTED  10/13/2004
P.O. Box 2128
Santa e Springs, CA Y0670 RECEIVED 10/07/2004

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This Jaboratory request covers the tollowing listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report. j

Order No. Client Sample Identification
562103 TOC #063 Outlet PSP
562104 TOC #063 Int.-1
562105 TOC #063 Int.-2
562106 TOC #063 Int.-3
562107 TOC #063 Inlet
562108 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

ES by,

S. Behare, Ph.D.
ice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

. ) TESTING & CONSULTING
Thereports of the Associated Laboralories are confidential property ofour clients and Chemical
may nol be reproduced or used tor publication 1 part or i fuil without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmenial

Labrequest 137911 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #:l 562103 Clier ample ID: TOC #063 Outlet PSP
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/06/2004 Time Sampled: 10:05
| Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst |
82608 BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/l. 10/09/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 04 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 109 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80 %o 76-130
Swr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 118 % 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 wg/L 10/08/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace ! e —




Order #: 562104| Cliet  ample ID: TOC #063 Int.-1

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/06/2004 Time Sampled: 10:10
Analyte Resuit DF PQL __ MDI Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 10/05/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/09/04 1B
Toluene ND 1 5 (.32 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 04 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromotluoromethane 95 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 Yo 70 -130
Surr3 - Toluene-d§ 94 % 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 124 % 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 10/08/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotolnene 75 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

IV Analytical Results Report
Lab Request 137911 resulis, page 2 of 6




Order #:l 562105 Clier ample ID: TOC #063 Int.-2
Matri)‘:: WATEK Date Sampled: 10/06/2004 Time Sampled: 10:15
, Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst |
82608 BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Ethy! benzene ND 1 3 0.31 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 uwg/LL 10/09/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND i 5 04 ug/l 10/09/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 94 Yo 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 96 % 70 <130
Surr4 - p-Bromoiluorobenzene 124 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 10/08/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 78 Y 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —




Order #: 562106 Clier ‘ample ID: TOC #063 Int.-3
Matrix: WATER i Date Sampled: 10/06/2004 Time Sampled: 10:20

Analyte Result DF__PQL _ MDL Unifs Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 vg/L 10/09/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 10/09/04 1B
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 60 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromotlucromethane 95 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 o4 % 70 -130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 120 Y% 70-130
§015M - Gasoline
Gasoline 83 1 50 15 ug/L. 10/08/04 L.Z
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluens 78 %o 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace e

enor
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Order #: S621()7| Clien ample ID: TOC #063 Inlet
Matrix: WATEK Date Sampled: 10/06/2004 Time Sampled: 10:30
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L. 10/09/04 1B
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 20 1 1 0.18 ug/L 10/09/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 g/l 10/09/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 10/09/04 1B
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr] - Dibromoiluoromethane 98 Y% 70 -130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 98 % 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 123 Yo 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
(rasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 10/08/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 77 % 55 -200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, I=Trace ! _—




Order #:] 562108] Clier ample ID: Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF _PQL  MDL Units Date/Analyst |
52608 BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 I 0.22 ug/L 10/08/04 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 10/08/04 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTRE) ND 1 1 0.18 ng/L 10/08/04 LB
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 10/08/04 LB
Xylenes, total ND H 5 0.4 ug/l 10/08/04 LB
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 % 70-130
Surrd - Toluene-d8 98 % 76 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 126 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 10/08/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a- [Tifluorotoluene 75 Y% 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace -

AL, Analytical Results Report
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM
;)C Sample: LCS/LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: Qctober §, 2004
Analysis Date Qctober 8-9, 2004
ID#'s in Batch: LR 1378832, 137911, 137903, 137000

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = mg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Methad Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 494 478 99 96 3

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Controf Sample Result

UREC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 75
LCS 137
LCSD 134

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

10/14/2004 8013g LCED 1008 W

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA RbsORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 1 5242

{C Sample: MS / MSD - Water Samples 137903-062
Analysis Date: October 7, 2004 5:01 AM
Applies to: LR 137903, 137911
Reporting Units = ug/L
Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 55.83 58.30 112 117 4 22 59-172
MTBE 1,40 50 53.75 57.39 105 112 7 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 51.88 55.38 104 111 7 24 62-137
Trichloroethene 2.68 50 54.33 54.47 103 104 0 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 50.37 50.58 101 101 0 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 49.56 50.88 99 102 3 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS/ACSD 11:57 AM
Analysis Date: October 8, 2004
Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Contrelled Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec YeRec QC Limits
Test . Result Added Spike Spk Dup. LCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 54.76 55,34 110 111 1 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 51.11 53.54 102 107 5 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 51.60 53.97 103 108 4 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 50.50 51.90 101 104 3 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 5141 51.06 103 102 1 21 59-139
Chiorobenzene ND 50 50.30 50.10 101 100 0 21 60-133
Method Blank = AH ND
SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)
Compound MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS LCSD
DBFM 100 101 116 109 112 107
1,2-DCA 123 120 100 113 87 115
Toi-d8 95 98 100 100 100 100
p-BFB 116 126 113 112 108 112
1071472004 8260 MSD-LCSD 1007 W
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA RhcORT FORM - METHOD 8260 /624 ; »24.2

QC Sample: MS / MSD - Water Samples 137911-104
Analysis Date: October 9, 2004 12:02 PM
Applies to: LR 137911, 137902
Reporting Units = ug/L
Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk Dup. MS MSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 60.66 62.18 121 124 2 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 51.25 53.17 103 106 4 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 55.48 56.28 111 113 1 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 60.11 65.66 120 131 9 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 48.16 50.60 96 101 5 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 45.60 48.85 91 938 7 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD 942 AM
Analysis Date: October 9, 2004
Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk Dup. LCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 50 37.57 35.75 75 72 3 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 54.31 47.24 109 94 i4 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 56.62 49.34 113 99 14 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 39.34 38.36 79 77 3 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 52.03 55.80 104 112 7 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 51.01 53.90 102 108 6 21 60-133
Method Blank = AllND
SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)
Compound MB 3 MB 4 MS MSD LCS LCSD
DBEM 100 97 111 i11 113 127
1,2-DCA 115 109 118 115 114 70
Tol-d8 107 08 99 99 100 104
p-BFB 122 120 109 114 110 112

1071472004

8260 MSD-LCSD 1009 W2




@ ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868-1225 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209

Cooler Receipt Form
Client: W{%% rr’ Project: oL  0Ob3
Date Cooler Received: jo—7 Date Cooler Opened: fo—¢
Was cooler scanned for presence of radioactivity ¢ ’fes%i
- If'yes was radioactivity results above 25 cpm ? Yes/No
Was a shipper’s packing slip attached to the cooler ¢ ‘ /Y8 /N 0
If the cooler had custody seal(s), were thy signed and intact ? Yes/No/Na
Was the cooler packed with: Tce Y Ice Packs Bubble wrap___
- Styrofoam Paper None ______ Other

<
Cooler Temperature: 3.5 & *
*cooler needs to be received @ 4°C with an acceptable range of 2°- 6 °C

If samples were hand delivered do they meet the temp. criteria, which should be &’\? with
Yes

an acceptable range of 2°-6 °C ? 0
If no explain:

.Wére all samples sealed in plastic bags ? @N 0

Did all samples arrive intact ? If no, indicate below. - Yes/No

Were all samples labeled- correcﬂy ? (ID’s Dates, Times) If no, mdlcate below. Yed/No

Can the tests required be ran with the provided contalners If no indicate below. ( Yes/No

Was sufficient sample volume sent for all containers ? @/No

Were any VVOA vials received with head space ¢ | | YegMNo/Na
- Was the correct preservaﬁves used ? @No/Na

If no, see the pH log for a list of samples containers regardmg pH ’

Any other important information:

Receiving Department: o Date: /6 ~7



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES -
806 North Batavia # Orange, CA 92868

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Forx: (714) 538-1209
TR THRIPTY, O Co . rolse 2] 92 {- 3584 AL Job No. 1379 [ ¢ Page o
Frolect Menager tfﬁ’f%' @UQVH-WSUNI& e 25' 627924 ~E5LO >/ _Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name S,E{:m w ﬁ 2 ProjecT™# #o ga g E-‘g
- 25 PELEGRAT. AVR Sl g a
Address & LA TD . 94 E09 E(;c_&_,

Sample 1D Lab ID Date Time | Matrix | (COMANS"  pres, g % f)%
' ouTET PR 1o ~o0b-oH |10w05 1, 0| d-voh | HCL K| KIX FGRAR
| ( 10310 ¥ X[ %
3
w2 lo-26 a3 Ralb.3

INT -2 o % | X[ K
e : \ 4 1 4 vV ~

e 1034 XTEIX
&

A A /

” / \ / N /

i / \ / \__/ /
N/ \__/ N/ \
i/ \ ./ \/ \
15 / \/ \;J

Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g:,l:;:::-smd byrzm 1. Relinguis hed by %mﬁﬁ Relinquished by 3.
Tota! Number of Containers 6 Properly Coole@?& 7 NA S'QNEMWM S'Q“E“Ufe Ve FQ'H[ Gﬂ’i Signature:
Custody Seals Y/N/NA Samples Intael VTN / NA Printed Name: - PoBEY WY Frinted Na‘“e: Printed Narme-
Recewed in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepygd Y / N Da‘ew 604 Time: 1?_1 1= haad Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time Received EVMLL %M Received By: h /—.Rifeiv By: 3.
Signature: Signature: Signature:
@/Normal Qd Rush U same Day O 48 hrs. Printed Namgz%&l_taﬁh‘ Printed hﬁmé‘: W Printed Name:
T Q24 hrs. Q72 hrs. Date: Time: Date: Time: § D Da e
' -7 3 /650y N0

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator



